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‘B EFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE
TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR ’
Appeal No. 1015/2015.
Mrs. Rushda Habib Versus Chief Secrefary, ‘Government of
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Civil Sectt. Peshawar etc.
JUDGMENT
15.11.2016

MUHAMMAD AZIM KHAN AFRIDL CHAIRMAN:-

Appellant with counsel and Mr. Muhammad Adeel Butt,

Addl. Advocate General for the respondents present.

2. Mrs. Rushda Habib, Ex-Lecturer of Zoology hereinafter.
referred to as the appellant has preferred the instant service

appeal under Section 4 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service

Tribunal Act, 1974 against order dated 4.6".201'5 vide which sh¢

was removed from service on the allegations of absence from

duty where-against her departmental appeal dated 09.06.2015 |

was not fcspondcd and hence the instant service appeal on:
14.09.2015.

d

L . . e
30 DBriel facts of the case of the appellant are that she was

serving as Lecturer of Zoology at Government Girls Degree |

College Sheikh Maltoon, Mardan Whilé her husband Mr. Farooq |

Jan was serving as Lecturer in Biology at Abdul Wali Khan
University, Mardan. Mr. Farooq Jan was awarded scholarship

by the University for PhJ) in Climate. Dynamics and
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Environment Biology al the Georg —August University of
Gottingen Germany in the year, 2011. Appellant accompanied

her husband after obtaining ex-Pakistan leave for a period of 2

years. w.e.f. 01.09.2011 to 31.08.2013 sanctioned vide

notification dated 11.10.201]. Appellant then also secured'.'

admission abroad for improving her qualification which was
allowed to her wvide Certificatc of Enrollment dated
21.06.2013.0n the strength of the said admission she applied

for extension of leave for 27 months w.e.f. 01.09.2_0]3 to

'-30.06.2016 which was however regretted vide letter dated

02.09.2014. Appcliant repeated her request for leave vide
applicat@1 dated 12.09.2014 and, mcahwh‘ile, also developed
chronic health problem constraining her to undergo major
surgery abroad in Klinikum l-IOSpitai Gottingen Germany
where-after she retufned and submittéd her arrival report dated
16.05.-2015. On comihg to know of departmental disciplinary
procecdings on the ailegations of absence she submitted
application dated 25.05.2015 to the Chief Secretary (respondent
No.2) which was end'orseld. by him to the Secretary Higher
l'{iducétion Department (responder_lt No. 3) on 27.05.2015 which
remained nonresponsive  constraining her to submit two other
applications dated 28'.05.2015 and 01.06.2015 to respondent
No. 3 but of no avail and subsequently, vide impugﬁc_:_d' order
datcd- 04.06.2015 appellant was removed from service for the
a'lleg‘ccl absence Wheré—ag'aillst she 'preferred‘ cfcpartmcntal
appeal on 09.06.2015 and after lapse of statutory period, -the

instant scrvice appeal was preferred.
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4. Lcarned e-ourisel_ tor bt;lvc appeliant has argued that Athe
ap‘pellant;ad procéede'd‘ abroad after obtaining 2 years ex- |
Pakistan leave w.e.f. 01.09.2011 to 31.08.2013 alongWith.l
N.O.C for proceedings abroad sanctioned -VidC notification
dated 11" October 2011. ’l’hai departmeﬁtal proceedings and |

impugned order are against facts and. law as the appellant was

afforded no opportunity of hearing despite her availability. That

(he so-called notice under Rule-9 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa |

Government Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 2011
was not issued by the competent authority i.e. the Chief
Sceretary. That even the publication of notice in the newspapers

were issued under the signature ol the Secretary to Government

| of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Higher Education Department who

‘was not competent authority within the meaning of E&D Rules,

2011. That the respondents were bound to have aflorded
opportunity of hearing to the appeliant as she was having a valid K
defence of ailment in her favour as she had fallen ill abroad and

was therefore not in a position to travel and assume duty.

5. In support of his stance learned counsel for the appellént
has re[’crr;:d to and placed reliance on Articles 4 & .IO-AVOF
Constitution of Islamic Républic of Pakistan, 1973, Rule-12 of |
Khyber_PakhtunkhwaCivil Servants Rev'ised Leave‘Rules, :

1981 and case-laws reiaorted as 2001-PLC (C.S) 771 (Quetta |

Iligh Court) & 2000-PLC(C.S) 346 (‘Supreme Court of

Pakistan.

6. Learncd Addl. ‘Advocate General has argued that though |




1 'the zippellﬁnt was gran_fed c'X—'Pakistan leave alongwith N.O.C |

for proceeding abr_oad however she failed to resume duty aftef
the expiry of the said l'e'ave. That grant of leave was thei sole
disérction of the authority and the same was not extended in its
discfci‘idn by the authority in her favour. He furﬁier argl’léd that
the dppc]lant opted to get admissibn for improving her
qualiﬁcation without the requisite prior approval of the |
dcp_arl"mem. That the :appellant failed to show responsibie
behavior. That the codal formalities i.e. issuance of notice to the. .
appellant followed by publication in leanding, newspapers were -
complied wfth and where-after the impugned order was passed

which is in accordance with law and warrants no interference. -

7. We have heard arguments of learned counsel for the |

parties and perused the record.

8. It is nccessary to mentioned 1hat this Tribunal vide
judgment dated 2(V).0ﬂ7.20]6, had earlier remitted the matter to
the respondents with the directions fo decide the 'de‘partmvemal
appcal of the appellant within a period of one month after
receipt of the judgment howe_ver the appellant preferred appeal
before the august Supreme Court of Pakistan which Wés
accepted vide worthy . judgment dated 17.10.2016 and the
i-ucll‘.gmcnt of this Tribunal was set aside and the case was sent
back to this Tribunal for decision afresh in accordance with law

within a period of 60 days.

9. It is not dispﬁtablc that the appellant remained absent

from duty after expiry of her ex-Pakistan leave granted w.c.f.




‘01.09-.201—,1<.t0‘ 31.08.2043.:The application of the appellant for
extension. of leave was regreﬂcd vide letter dated 02.09.2014

constraining the respondents to proceed against the appellant

under the provisions .of Rule 7 read with Rule-9 of Khyber |

Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency & Discipline)
Rules, 2011. It was not disputed before us that the competent:

authority for the purpose of the said rules is the Chief Secretary

(respondent No. 2). A careful perusal of Rule- 9 would‘sugge'st:-

that it'_ was lor the com'pctvent authority i.c. the Chief Secretary to |.

have issued notice to the appellant and, in case of no response,

should have published such a notice in atleast in 2 leading

newspapers directing the appellant to resume duty within 15 |

days of the publication of such notice. In the case in hand the
said notice was issued by the Secretary Government of Khyber

Pakhtunkhwa Higher Education Department (respondent No. 3).

who is not competent authority for the purpose of the said Rules |

and as such we are of the humble view thaf the said notice was
not issucd by the competent authority and was therefore liable
to be set aside. The respondentsl were obliged to have proceeded
against the appellant in accordance with law and in lhc que

and manners prescribed by law and departure by them from the

rules had therefore invalidated the proceedings as observed in al -

reported case 2001-PLC(C.8)771 (Quetta High Court).

10.  Additionally the appellant had presented hersell for duty
and ‘alli'ed matters on 16.05.2015 as she had submitted her

arrival report wherein she had even stated reasons for her

abschcc from duty but despite the said developments appcllant -




| was deprived of opportunity. of hearing and was therefore

treated otherwise than in due course of Jaw and fairly.

1. in the circu1nslanc¢s narrated abQVé wc arc of the view
that the enquiry conducted by the respondér%'s‘;lo_t tcnab}e in the |
eylc‘sAof law. We are therefore constrained to accept the present |
appeal and set aside the impugned order dated 04.06.2015 and
reinstate the appellant in service bui_ plaéing the respondents 'at-' '_
liberty to conduct denovo enquify against the appellant w-hcrc:i.n '
she be afforded opportunity of hearing including her plea of
ailment aﬁd study Aand theré-after orders deelﬁ 'appropriate be
passed by the competent authority. We direct that the enquiry
‘S_hélll Ee conducted and concluded within a period of 2‘months
{rom - the date Qf receipt of this judgment. In case | the
respondénts fail to conduét and conclude the enquiry within thé
specified period of 2 months then it shall be deemed that the
appcllant'v has been -rei:nstaled in service and her period of
absence from duty till daté shall thcn’ be treated as leave oll"thel
kind  due. i’a_rties are left to bcar.thcir own costs. File be

consigned to the record room.

ammad Azim Khan Adfridi

Chairman
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ANNOUNCED
15.11.2016




- Q’) Appeal No. 1015/15 _
. 25.10.2016 Appeal received by remand from august Supréme Court of
. Pakistan vide order dated 20.10.2016 in C.A No. 2301/2016.
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Ph: 9220581, -  REGISTERED

Fax:9220406. K No. C.A.2301/2016-SCJ (Imp)’
\,} ’ . Supreme Court of Pakistan. ¢
Islamabad,{{m~ 10—, 2016. |
"From : 3
The Registrar, )
Supreme Court of Pakistan, Khyber Pakhtulkhya ‘
To

P

Diavy N“"‘X_‘:’)’;—— -
e Registrar : ’?-_—J_:lg’ / /é
aiod .

-K.P.K. Service Tribunal,
Peshawar.'% oD K &

‘Subject:- Civil Appeal No. 2301 of 2016. _ o
Out of '
Civil Petition No. 2638 of 2016.
Mrs. Rushda Hibib.
VERSUS :
The Chief Minister, Province of K.P.K., Peshawar & others.’

el al
Islamabad. e ¢ (/\

U

On appeal from the Judgment and Order of the K.P.K. '
Service Tribunal, Peshawar dated 20.7.2016, in Appeal "

. No.1015/2015.
Dear Sir,
I am directed to forward herewith a certified copy of the Order .f‘:‘;
of this Court dated 17. 10.2016, converting into appeal the above cited civil i

petition, allowing and remanding the same, in the terms stated therein, for

immediate necessary action.’

I am also to invite your attention to the directions of the Court

contained in the enclosed Order for immediate compliance.

Please acknowledge receipt of this letter along with its.

enclosure immediately.

<=+ Encl: Order:

Sub -—-"\\7\7-_,,\ E(m ‘?&N‘M ?'\‘\MQ

(MUHAMMAD MUJ;AQD MEHMOOD)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR (IMP)
' FOR REGISTRAR

Yours faithfully
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PAKISTAN
(APPELLATE JURISDICTION])

_PRESENT:
‘MR, JUSTICE EJAZ AFZAL KHAN.
MR. JUSTICE DOST MUHAMMAD KHAN.
MR. JUSTICE FAISAL ARAB.

-_.CIVILPETITION NO. 2638-OF 2016

{Against=thHe judgment -dt--20.07:2016
passed by~the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Service Tribunal, Peshawar in Appeal
No. 1015 of 2015).

Mrs; Rushda-Habib. ...Petitioner(s)
versus ’
The Chief Minister Province of KPK, Peshawar and others. ...Respondent(s)
~ Forthe petitioner(s): Mr. Khushdil Khan, ASC.

Mir Adam Khan, AOR

For the respondent(s): Mr. Wagar Ahmed Khan, Addl. A, G. KPK.
: Mr. M. Aslam §. O.
Khushi Muhammad, S.0O.

Date of Hearing: 17.10.2016.

ORDER

EJAZ AFZAL KHAN, J.- This petition for leave to appeal has arisen .

out of fhe judgment dated 20.07.2016 of the KPK Service Tribunal, Peshawar
whereBy the it allowed the appedl filed by the petitioner and send the case
back to the Departmental Appellate Authority for decision afresh. .

2. Learned ASC appearing- on behalf of the petitioner contended that
where Section 4 of the KPK Service Tribunals Act provides that if the
Departmental Appellate Authority fails o decide the case within d period of
90 days the dggrieved cfvil servant has a right to file an appeal before the
Tribunal, therefore, the appeal thus filed before Tribunal should have been
decided on merits. ' ’

3. The learned Addl. A. G. straightway conceded by stating that the case
be sent back to the Tribunal for decision afresh in accordance with law. In this
view of the matter, wélvconver'r this petition info appeadl, set aside the
impugned judgment and send the case back to the Tribunal for decision

afresh in occordonce with Iow within a period of 60 doys

T sdi- EJaz Afzal Khan i

! Sd/- Faisal Arab,J
Certified to be~\fue Copy \0

'\*
Court Ase@mate
Supreme Court uf Pa?ustan

Sd/- Dost Muhammad Khan,
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Dafe of .

S.No - Order or other proceedings with signature of judge or Magistrate

order :

proceeding

S .

1 2 L 3
‘ KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL
PESHAWAR.
APPEAL NO. 1015/2015
(Rushda Habib-vs- Chief Minister, Province of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
Chief Ministers Secretariat, Peshawar and others).
120.07.2016 JUDGMENT

PIR BAKHSH SHAH . MEMBER:

Appellant with counsel (Mr. Khushdil Khan, Advocate) and Mr.

Ziaullah, GP for respondents present.

12 Appointed on 27.05.2005 in the Education Department of Khyber |

Pakhtunkhwa, the appellant was stated to be a lecturer of Zoology in the
GGDC Sheikh Maltoon Mardan. Extra Ordinary Leave was granted to the
appellant for two years w.e.f 01.09.2011 to 31.08.2013. Her second

application for extension in leave for two years was regretted by the

, ‘respondents vide their order dated 02.09.2014 and she was directed' to

resume duty within ten days ef the r'eceipt of the a_bove letter otherwise she
will be proceeded against under Khybeg Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servants
(E&D)Rules 2011. She did not tiﬁi,r;x}ely put in appearance -and was
proceeded against. Cor;sequently vide i&ﬁugned order dated 04.06.2015,
the Aappellant was reme-’ved from. service -\;«ith immediate e}fect on the
ground of her willful absence from duty. Her departmental appeal.dated

08.06.2015 is stated to have not yet been decided, hence this appeal under

section-4 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Act 1974




<N 3. Arguments heard and record perused.
. \:} oL T - oA
4. Learned counsel for the appellant while narrating facts of the case

stated thét one Farooq Jén, a Lecturer in the Abdul Wali Khan University,
Mardan is the husband of the appellant who was sent by Abdul Wali Khan
University, Mardan to Germany for PHD. The appellant was élso abroad
with her husband. She, inl order to improve her own education got
enrolment in Germany. Besides that, she also fell ill and underwent a
surgery. When got well, she returned to Pakistan, and put in arrival report
but.she also came to know that the disciplinary proceedings against her
were in the final stages. That she also knocked doors of the higher
authorities but in vain. On legal side the learned counsel for the appellant
argued that under Rule-12 of the Civil Servants Revised Leave Rules 1981,
the appellant had a right of extra ordinary leave for a period up to five
years. His se(;ond submission is that when she put in appea,rance; and

submitted arrival report to the Director Higher Education on 16.05.2015,

she should not have been removed from service under Rule-09 of the E&D

ules-2011. He also took the plea that the requirements of service of | -
notices through registered post as provided under Section-26 of the
General Clauses Act were not fulfilled nor citation of th¢ notice in the
Daily Mashriq and Daily AJJ can be counted as publication in the leading
news paper. The learned counsel for the appellant further argued that
extension in extra ordinary leave was arbitrarly, unjustly and unjﬁstl_y
regretted by the respondents. Hé also submitted that opportunity of defense
and personal hearing has not been provided to the appellant and thus the
appellant has been wrongly and whimsically removed from service. He
requested that the appellant may be reinstated into service with all back

benefits.
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5. This appeal was resisted by learned Government Pleader on behalf
of the Govefﬁrﬁent by submi&};ig :tﬁat in pursuance of provision of Rule-
09,(ibid) the appellant was duly issued notices ‘'at her home address
followed by citation in the two daily news papers Daily Mashriq and Daily
AJJ which are the leading news papers of the country. He also submitted
that the absence was quite willful as the appellaﬁt fully knew that her
application for extension for leave has not been allowed and in order to
avoid disciplinary proceedings she had been asked to report for duty within
ten days. In this respect he referred the admission of the appellant made in
her application dated 12.09.2014 addfessed to the l"rincipal of GGDC
Sheikh Maltoon Mardan, copy of which is available on record. He further
argued that grant of leave is not a vested right of the civil servant but under
Section-22 of the Civil Servant Act, 1973, the same falls in the discretion
of the competent authority. He denied that refusal in extension in leave was
arbitrary or whimsical decision. He also argued that absence of the
appellant was willful and she'was rightly proceeded under Rule-9 of the

E&D Ruls-2011 after observing all'the codal formalities. He submitted that

| the appeal may be dismissed. "§)n support of his contentions, he referred to

2011 PLC (C.$)990, 2011 SCMR 1429 AND 2009 SCMR 1121. He

submitted that the appeal may be dismissed.

6. We have heard learned counsel for the appellant and learned GP for
the state at quite length and perused the record with their assistaﬁce.
According to Section-22 of the Civil Servant Act, 1973, grant of leave is -
subject which falls in the discretion of the competent authority. According
to record, the appellant was well aware that her application in extension for
leave has been regretted by the competent authority and in case she failed
to agsume duty, disciplinary proceedings will be initiated against her. The

record further reveals that she got enrolled in Germany University only
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two months prior to the expiry of her term of extra ordinary leave for two
years which in the opinion of the Tribunal was not an opportune time.
Appellant as Government Servant was also required to have asked for

NOC for such admission. Similarly, in case of her illness she should have

applied for leave on medical grounds which she has not done.

7. We have carefully gone through Rule-9 of the E&D Rules-2011.
Since absence of the appellant, .in the stated situation was a seemingly
willful absence, therefore the department had no alternative but to take
action under the said rule. On the record copy of the notices under Rule-9
issued to the appellant are available foilowed by citation in the daily news
papers of Daily Mashriq(dated: 27.02.2015) and Daily AJJ(dated:
23.02.2015) which are the two leading news papers. According to the said
Rule-9, since the appellant failed to submit arrival within the stipulateld
period, therefore she was legally proceeded ex-Parte. The said Rule-9
further states that its provision can be invoked even for an absence period
of seven days. Absence of the appellant for two years was a valid ground
not to stop disciplinary proceedings against the appellant which were in the
/zflna] stage and required only a nod ~fr0fn the competent authority.
According to Rule-5(1)(IV) of the E&D Rules-2011, it was not reasonably
practicable for the respondents now to grant appellant opportunity of the
showing cause or personél hearing. In the light'of the foregoing discussion,
the Tribunal is of the view that departmental proceedings against the

appellant are covered under the law.

8. When all the above stated, this cannot be denied that departmentél
appeal of the appellant has not been decided in which an opportunity of
personal hearing can yet be availed by the appellant. This may also be

observed that under sub-rule-3 of Rule-12 of the Civil Servants Revised




.5

leave rules-1981, the departmental authority is vested with powers to grant
‘retrospectivel‘.y éxtra ordinar); llee'lveu(without pay) in lieu of the absence
period. We therefore, deem it appropriate to remit the matter to the
respondents with the directions to decide departmental appeal of the
appellant within a period of one month éfter receipt of this judgment. We
also direct that opportunify of personal hearing be also provided to the
appellant. The case is remitted to the respondents and the appeal is

disposed of accordingly. Parties are left to bear their own cost. File be

consigned to the record room.
%

(PIR BAKHSH SHAH)
MEMBER

(AHMAD HASSAN)
MEMBER

ANNOUNCED
20.07.2016
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19.07.2016

; IS'F."Fa'rooq, hﬁ:ébéﬂﬁzd:(:j‘fz;the appellant, on béhalf of- t}1e ap.;)’o.alliant
and Mr. Muhammad Irfan, AD alongwith Assistant A.G forlr,espondents
present. Written reply by respondents No. 2, 3 and 4 subm‘itted_ The
learned Assistant AG relies on the same on behalf of respondent No. 1.

The appeal is- assigned to D.B for rejoinder and final hearing for

. Cﬁai%gn ’

Counsel for the appellant and Mr. Ziaullah, GP for the

19.7.2016.

s .. ,~..__..,.;5‘ - St e
respondents present. Arguments heard. To come up. {or arder on

20.07.2016.

MEMBER

L e
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23.09.2015 Counsel for the appellant present. Learned counsel for the

appellant argu(ed that t'he.appelllant was serving as Lecturer in BPS-17
when subjeétéd to induiry on the allegatidns of wilful absence and
removed from service vide impugned order dated 4.6.2015 regardinL-
which she preferred departmental appeal on 8.6.2015 which was not

responded and hence the instant service appeal on 14.9.2015.

S

That the appellant had gone abroad after obtaining two years
ex-Pakistan leave on 11.10.2011. That she applied for extension which

H
was regretted and when she returned and applied for resuming the

-

duty she was removed from service without complying with the

provisions of Rule 9 of KPK E & D Rules, 2011. That the impugned order

C e

.

SeCliiy w riocess Feg »
-

Appeltard Nanpeitad

is without any lawful justification.
~ Points urged need consideration. Admit. Subject to deposit Yf
secut 1y and process fee within 10 days, notices be issued to the

respé?f'i’dents for written reply/comments for 1.12.2015 before S.B.
Ch%n

01.12.2015 Dr. Farooq, husband of the appellant, on behalf of the
appellant and Mr. Murad Khan, Supdt. alongwith Addl: A.G for
respondents present. Requested for adjournment. To come up for a

written reply/comments on 30.3.2016 before S.B.

.Cha%n '
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. FORM-A
FORM OF ORDER SHEET

Court S0/ [ 201
Ao A—

Case No.

Date of order/ | Order or other proceedings with signature of Judge/

proceedings | Magistrate
2 3
14.09.2015 The appeal of Mrs. Rushda Habib presented to-

day Mr. Khushdil Khan, AdVocate may be entered in the

institution register and put up to the Worthy-Chairman for

preliminary hearing. M

] REGISTRAR

This case be put up-before the S.Bench  for

preliminary hearing on 23-9-1y

CHAE%{MAN




BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL
i PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No. 457 of 2015

- Mrs. Rushda HaBib,

Ex-Lecturer in Zoology ... k e ... Appellant ) |
VERSUS
The Chief Mlnlster . |
Province of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa and others ... Respondents
INDEX

S.No | Description of documents TDated - | Annexure| Page

1. = | Memo of Service Appeal A R o | 1-6
- |2, [Copy QfNetiﬁcation thereby Ex- 11.10.2011 A 07

Pakistan Leave was granted to
appellant w.e.£.01.09.2011 to

: 31.08.2013 :
3. | Copy of Certificate of Enrolment of |21.06.2013 B - [0-8
: appellant as student of MS :
Programme ~ ' _
4. - | Copy of letter written by respondent 02.09.2014 - C - 10-9

No.4 to appellant showing 1nab111ty to
accede her request

5. Copy of application of appellant for | 12.09.2014 D 0-10
- | extension in leave from 01.09.2013 to
30.06.2015

6. - | Copiesof Medical papers pertaining | 21.12:2014 E 11-13
' to operation of appellant |

addressed to respondent No.1

7. Copy of arrival report of appellant “116.05.2015 - F 0-14

of appellant was sent to respondent
No.3

8. - | Copy of letter thereby arrival report | 22.05.2015 G 0-15

19. | Copy of the same arrival report 19.05.2015 H 0-16
addressed to respondent No.3 : '

10. | Copy of apphcatlon to respondent 25.05.2015 I 17-18 |

No.2

.




11,

12,

Copies of apphcatlon to respondent 28.05.2015
No.3 ‘ :
Copy of application to respondent 01.06.2015 K 0-20
No.3
13. | Copy of impugned order thereby 04.062015 | L 0-21
appellant was removed from service SRR
with immediate effect on ground of
| alleged absence .
14. = | Copy of Departmental Appeal to - 108.06.2015 M 22-25
- - | respondent No.1 - -
|15, | Vakalat Nama
Through:
“(Khush Dil Khan)
Advocate | o
S - Supreme Court of Pakistan
Dated:  .08.2015 9-B, Haroon Mansion

Khyber Bazar Peshawar

Cell # 0300-5887691



BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHW A SERVICE TRIBUNAL

PESHAWAR ‘

service Appedl No./o/S / of 2015

Mrs. Rushda Hablb

, Ex-Lecturer in Zoology

- Government Girls Degree CoIlege
Sheikh Maltoon, Mardan '
Higher Education Department
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar...

“Province of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,

| VERSUS |

The Chref Minister, -
Chlef Mlnlsters Secretariat, Peshawar.
The Chief Secretary,

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Civil Secretarlat Peshawar

- The Secretary,
- Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

- Higher Education Department,

- Civil Secretarrat Peshawar

N Dlrector of ngher Educatlon

~ Directorate of Higher Education

‘sm

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.. .

2. W .F. Froving
#srvice Tribung)

Bilary No /o 24,
mea..{,éd

Appellant

Respondents

- APPEAL UNDER' SECTION ‘4 OF KHYBER

PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT,
1974 AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ORDER

- DATED 4.6.2015 THEREBY APPELLANT WAS

REMOVED FROM SERVICE WITH IMMEDIATE

EFFECT FOR THE REASON OF HER ALLEGED
ABSENCE FROM DUTY AGAINST WHICH SHE

FILED DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL ON 9.6.2015

'BEFORE THE RESPONDENT No. 1 UNDER

/,_



SECTION 22 OF THE  KHYBER
~ PAKHTUNKHWA CIVIL SERVANTS ACT, 1973
'READ WITH RULE 17 OF THE KHYBER
PAKHTUNKHWA . GOVERNMENT SERVANTS
(EFFICIENCY AND DISCIPLINE) RULES, 2011
" BUT SAME WAS NOT DISPOSED OF WITHIN
' THE STATUTORY PERIOD OF NINETY DAYS.

Respectfully Sheweth:

o

AFa‘cts' giving rise to the instant appeal are as under:-

That before appellant’s mamage she was the holder of Domicile of the ~., ~'

‘Province of Punjab bemg permanent resident of District Attock on the

basis of Wthh she appointed as Lecturer of Zoology (BPS -17) on the

- recommendat1on of the Pun;ab Public Service Commission V1ded order

No. SO(CE III)21 1/2005 dated 11 0)2005 When the Khyber-

Pakhtunkhwa Public Service Comrmssmn advertised posts of d1fferent‘ |

subjects in the Higher Education Department, being qualified in terms .

thereof she applied for the post of Zoology Subject through proper

| channel' on the basis of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Domicile which she

obtamed under spouse pohcy Resultantly she was recommended and’

~ appointed as Lecturer of Zoology Subjeet vide Not1ﬁcat1on No.
SO(FC)HE/2/08 Recruitment (Vol -IV) dated 27.05.2008 and posted in
‘- Government Glrls Degree College No.2 Charsadda v1de order datedp.

27 06.2008 wherefrom she was posted in Government Gll‘lS Degree-

College Sheikh Maltoon Mardan. Since then she was performmg her

dutie_s _efficiently and devotedly.having excellence service record

spreading over more than 10 years.

'That appellant’s husband Mr Farooq Jan i1s the employee of
" Abdul Wali Khan University, Mardan holding the post of Lecturer in

Biology. He was awarded scholarship from the University for doing




A

" Ph.D in Climate 'i):ynaniics and”fiEn;{ironmental Biology at the

Georg - August University of Gottingen Germany in the year 2011.

~ Since it was not possible for her to live alone at her home station in the

. ‘prevailed law and order situation of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa ,

therefore, she applied for 2 years Ex-Pakistan Leave which was granted -
to her w1th effect from 1 9.2011 to 31.8.2013 by notification dated
1 1.10. 2011 of the respondent No.3 (Annexed- A) '

That in order to avail the opportumty of improving her qualiﬁcations by -

: gettmg higher education in the-said University, appellant applied to MS

Programme in the faculty of B10d1ver31ty and Ecology which was
allowed to her vide Certificate of Enrolment issued on 21.6.2013
(Annexed-B). Since the period of leave: was also to be expired after 2
months of her. admission, therefore, she submitted written lrequests to
respondents No.3: and 4 for extension in 1eavé period for further 27
months from l.9.2_0l3 to 30.06.2015 enabling her to complete-her
higher studies but she was informed through a letter dated 2.9.2014

'(Annex.ed—C) that her request was not acceded to.

Thatjappellant once again requested the higher authorities through her
application dated 12.9.2014 (Annexed-D) for the requisite extension in

- leave period in order to complete her higher studies. Her such request

was yet under process when suddenly some chronic problem was N
der/eloped n appellant’s abdomen for which she was hospitalized in the
Klinikum  Hospital Gottingen Germany, resultantly her

Gallbladder was removed through major operation. Necessary Medi‘eal'

A papers of surgery (Annexed-E)Q

That on complete recovery of her health, appellant 1mmed1ate1y came .
back to home station and submitted her ar rival report dated 16 5.2015
(Annexed F) to respondent No.4 who forwarded the same under
covering letter dated 22.5.2013 (Annexed-G) to respondent No.3.

Similarly' appellant also submitted the same arrival report dated




- 19.5.2015 (Annexed-H) to respondent No.3 "but no action was taken

~ thereon.

-That meanwhile appellant came to know | that respondent No. 3 has
initiated d1scrp11nary proceedlngs against her on the ground of alleged
absence thus she filed an application dated 25.5.2015 (Annexed-I)
before the respondent No.2 thereln -she also requested for personall
hearing which wasendorsed to respondent No.3 on 27. 5.2015 but nol
action was taken thereon also. Then she ﬁled two other apphcatlons to'
| respondent No.3 on 28.5. 2015 (Annexed J) and 1.6. 2015 (Annexed K)
but all these apphcatlons/requests were. 1gnored without cogent Teasons |

~and legal justlﬁcatlon.

| That, resultantly'all the efforts of appellant_ failed and respondent No.2
passed the irn‘pugned- order dated 4.6.2015 (Annexed-L) thereby she
was removed f_ronﬁ' service with irnmediate effect on t_he baseless plea‘
of alleged‘absence issued_ under the signature of respondent No.3.
Appellant ﬁled Departmental Appeal before the respondent No.l on
8.6.2015 (Annexed-M) but same was not dlsposed of within the -
statutory perlod of Nlnety days

Hence this appeal is submitted on the following

amongst other

GROUNDS

a That non joining her duties on due date was not deliberate but
due to unav01dable cncumstances as mentioned m the above
facts. Wthh is not amountlng to willful absence Thus the
impugned order based on such ground is not sustainable under

the law being unjustified and malafide

b.  That appellant immediately submitted her arrival report to. -

authorities - concerned after arrival to home station which was
also pursued vigilantly by her but then respondent authorities

ignored the same without cogent reasons though the impugned
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order was not yet passed In such 01rcumstances appeﬂant was

not treated in accordance w1th law and rules on subject and the -

impugned order was passed in arbltrary manner which i 1s illegal,

. without lawful authoﬁty and inoperative against her rights.

- That the 1mpugned order has been passed in violation of

- provisions of Rule 9 of the Rules 2011. Therefore, the 1mpugned

order is unlawful, void. ab-initio and without lawful authorlty‘

liable to be set aside.

. That the impugned crder was passed at the back of appellant and

'she was condemned unheard. No fair opportunity of defence was.

provided to her and in such circumstances the impugned order is

unlawful and not sustainable being violative of principle of

- natural justiée.’

That once appellant submitted her arrival report on 16.5.2015 .

before the-respond'ent' No.4 and the same was -endorsed oy

“respondent No.3 before passing the impugned crder then the
L respondent authorities have no legal justification to continue the
- proceedings against appellant. Hence the subsequent proceedings

“and the impugned order are unjustified and unfair not sustainable

under the rules being malafide.

" That no personal hearing was given to appellant inspite. of her

repeated written requests which she made before the passing of

impugned order. Hence the respcndent au_thoﬁties fa_i_led to- .
_observe this mandatory obligation of the law which made

) préjudice the irupugned order.

That impugned order was not only passed agamst the law but

also violative of the fundamental rights of the appellant'

| guaranteed under Art1cle 10-A of the Constltutlon, 1973. Hence

the impugned _erder is unlawful and unconstitutional liable to be

set aside..




"h. That fesponderit No. 1 was under legal obligation to consider the,
‘departmental appeal of appellant in accordance - w1th law on .\
subject. and to prov1de her a fair opportumty of personal hearmg'
but he also. acted malaﬁdely and arbitrarily kept pending her |

| departmental appeal W1thout cogent reason which is unjust and_

unfalr

It s, therefore, humbly prayed that on acceptance of this Appéal the |

“impugned order dated 4.6. 2015 thereby appellant was removed from service

with. 1mmed1ate effect may kmdly be set as1de and she may grac1ously be

Through:

Advocate .
' R ' ‘ - Supreme Court of Pakistan
~ Dated:  .08.2015 . , ' o 9-B, Haroon Mansion
- . - o Khyber Bazar Peshawar
Cell # 0300-5887691



HIGHER EDUCATION, ARCHIVES &
-LIBRARIES DEPARTMENI‘ n

Dated Peshawar: the 11 Oct, 2011.

quirwc,ﬂﬂow

ey SO(FC)HE[l 2/09/Rushda_Habib. The Competent Authonty is pIeased

s, o

to grant two (02) years Ex-Pakistan leave w.e.f, 01-09-2011 :to 31-08-2013
(without pay) |n respect of Ms. Rushda Habib, lecturer in Zooiogy (BS-17)

GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA A"\“'”“" A

=

Govt. Girls Degree College Seikh Maltoon Mardan and NOC for proceeding |

abroad.

Note: No financial implications whatsoever will be borne by the Provincial
Government.

SECRETARY TO
GOVT. OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT.

Endst: No. & Date Even

Copy forwarded to the:-

Director Higher Education, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
Principal Govt. Girls Degree College Seikh Maltoon Mardan.

District Accounts office Mardan.
@i‘m—&/

Officer Concerned. ‘
(BIBI TATIMA)
SECTION OFFICER (Female Colleges)

el e
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Georg August Univiersitat = e Die Prdsidentin *
Gottlngen Studienzentrale

Certificate of Enrolment

Issuing date: 2013/06/21- _

. % asnAe & dmtese L o

'Rushda Hablb born on 21.08.1979 in Attock, has bean enrolled at Géttingen Umver5|ty with matnculat:on
no. 21336108.

; In the winter semester 2013/14 (01 10.2013 - 31.03.2014) she is enrolled for the following programme(s) and
she is not on leave.

Semester Programme Degree Subject Major subject Subject-related
; ‘ (HF) Minor semester(FS)
.‘ subject (NF) Clinical sem.(KS)

' E WS 2013/14 1 prog Master Biological Diversity, HF : 1.FS
, Ecology and Evolution -

* Student was on leave during semesters marked by an asterisk.

CA s P A XS
PR \J_; v, / : . z
5”9' ‘i S :f ;',;f.ﬂi }
f-‘::‘).;% E E:"’ il Bom ’;’i—

This document is an unofficlal translation provided for your assistance; the original German version only is legally binding.
This certificate is computer-generated and is valid without a signature / seal, An‘lendments and / or modifications must be confirmed
explicitly and in writing by the Registrar's Office of Gottingen University.

| Verification key: GL.Ch AonT XL77

In order to verify this certificate, please go to the following web address: http fish.uni-goettingen.de/verify



http://sb.uni-goeltingen.de/verify
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The Principal G.G.D.C Sheikh Maltoon Mardan.

Subject: " Extension in Ex-Pakistan Leave w.e.f01.09.2013 to 30.06.2015

iRe‘spected Madam,

Ref: Dy. Dlrector Establishment (F) letter No. 18573/ CA-V/Estt: Branch/A-12/Ms. Rushda Habib/ Zoology dated

- 02/09/ 2014 (Copy attached), [ have been asked that my application for extension in leave (without pay) has not

been accepted and that I have been asked to join my duties within 10 days.

Clanﬁcat:on about my current status: As a law abiding Government official, I came to Germany through proper

~ channel seeking ‘proper permission from Government, without pay and without any financial implications vide

notification No.'SO (FC) HE / 1-2/09 (Copy attached).! haven't received a single penny from Government during
my ex-Pakistan leave.

[ am currently enrolled as MS student at the Faculty of Biodiversity and Ecology Georg-August-University
Germany (Enrollment certificate attached). [ along with my two kids am residing with my husband who is PhD

" Scholar from Abdul Wali Khan University Mardan doing his PhD here in Géttingen University Germany. My

husband will complete his PhD in June 2015 and [ will complete my MS in June 2015,

My request: As the Higher Education depanment -promotes and encourages the higher studies of teachers; I request

your kind officé to extend_my leave without pav till June 2015, so that [ may compléte my MS studies on my own
expenses and equip mysclf with latest trends and technologics in the field ol Biology enabling me to serve the
Higher Educatlon department to the best of my abilities.

I hope you will consider my application and will allow me to complete my MS studies.

Sincerely yours

@( o

Rushda Habib

oM

Lecturer in Zoology

G.G.D.C Sheikh Maltoon Mardan

Cc:
The Secretory of Higher Education (Colleges).

Director Higlier Education, Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

Personal file.
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N Zentrum 8 Chirurgie . UNJVERSITATSMEDIZIN = [{
v ~ Kiinik fir Allgemein-und Viszeralchirurgie : N GOTTINGEN n

@ Sirektor: Univ.-Prof. Dr. med. Michael Ghadimi

37099 Gottingen Briefpost

Robert-Koch-Straie 40, 37075 Gottingen Adresss
' 0551 39-6104 Teleton

0551 39-6106 Fax
pms-chrurgie@med.uni-goettingen.de E-Mail

{%Eﬁﬁ“ﬁbatum
Vorlﬁufiger Entlassungsbericht

Sehr geehrte Frau Kollegln lsehrgeehrter-Hefr-Keuege ’—)V‘ ?:/8(/@4’13 )lM n

‘besten Dank fur die freundliche UbenNelsung

3\ Ihrer Patientin / Iaces-Ratienten ___Hzln b ?«;{.y/w/ a_ Jﬁeﬁ .07 34
:‘? "‘"‘""‘-:\,-) die sich / dep—s,feh vom ’46 2. 46{ bis LQ// : 179? A (’/ in unserer stationéren

Behandiung auf Station O AY _ (Tel.Nr.: 0551 39-_ (433 ) befand.

Diagnosen;: C‘%b&' \{jﬁ@t H/\/RLO 3 (,‘!/\/VLL C&Mﬁ 2y AP

| La. ERP it fermp )J&AF IQW‘TQ- 5/ 14
T Lap. Chbeosgslhtense am 4942 Ml
Postop. Verlauf: K i () ;/(‘va\’)ﬂ/) lere CJPG’;"KAK [ kc?v« {l“/c;,vfr‘*’) [erem

P’,)+ FQ\‘V%\VC 4 l/b/ll( ((-\‘-f /")‘”L} . bf/) f«l’/l,ﬁ/u}e/r’ﬁgﬂ‘f:%‘ﬁ«‘ .
C (umelt s adoy,

Medikation und Procedere: NC\N«M{'{»\ bos [ed. bis 20 Yk S0¢

Eine Wiedervorstellung auf-Statien-/ in der chiru-gischen Poliklinik ist fisr b!l bl Wffé.ﬂ]t’fz/(/?

vereinbart worden / nicht erforderlich. Ein ausfuhrlicher Arztbrief folgt.

Mit freundlichen GriiRen

A LTSMERIZIN GOTTINGEN
; G STU\H nsrTA‘T '

Art.-Nr. 4002446/6-2012

051
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78’ OM UNIVERSITATSMEDIZIN GOTTINGEN
el GEORG-AUGUST-UNIVERSITAT U M
lnterdlszlpllnare Notaufnahme ﬂ /%
Robert-Koch-StraBe 40

/7 : ‘
en El/)r, “ : ‘ R : SR . X 37075 Géttingen —-‘
v Cht, : Zertifiziert nach Telefon: (0551) 39-86 05, -88 13

DIN EN SO 9001:2008 zentrale; (0551) 39-0

gegeb Tetéfax- (0551) 3922203
en,
Lse/,, % ee/zros : DKV Deutsche Kcankenvers
T Interdisziplinare Notaufnahme, 37098 Géttingen == Habib W
d 3 Frau/Herrn P ' — Rushda ’ - % 21.08.79
o F Be ‘ S —— Hermann-Rein-Str. 7
3 & C ’ . === D 37075 Géttingen
48 (3% %’ \" e ) i
! —— : : |
?Se re/eﬁ‘ ;.% - == 087800800 999999900 11.14
rCJ =——— Pat.Nr.: 1290310 8 MEDI
I g Fallnr.: 6922196 0 '
5 | ‘
] . |
'§J . Sehr geehrte Frau Kollegin/Sehr geehrter Herr Kollege,
der/die 0.g. Patient/in wurde in unserer Interdisziplindren Notaufnahme , .
Mtationérl]vorstationér/ [[Jambulant am/)(r;r; /(0 d /{ ’( - /{‘f bis behandelt. Er/sie wurd(e/@ntlgssen/ .
[Jin das Krankenhaus - verlegt. [] Entlassung gegen arztlichen Rat.
Befunde, Therapie und weitere Empfehiungen: /é—fé‘(f. M éé- AOLZM 0@ -
M&.« led 16—4 Cbotle /‘,44—:" S Mo.r&é.a—« A /lsoé—r “’“
~/ )‘é«a.c««c. , /f‘wa,W«O&C- f @ AL p’y 7«/’7%
o
s sM@" praieds Dt | gy - Zible [, 15 v -
- % aﬂ ﬂp 7«.&%%&/{9‘4 M re % s 0{“4 /{ 3 /Z /}‘
g £
/ é” zéu@y{z wit steX. o ALY

51@7‘ 3@( et Leliouser. @«/%a/ \fc?w»
i de Sl ;Y o Bl

D Enosen (Hauptdiagnose zuerst)

N Sym,/féw 5&0@757[04% apns

i‘

Erfolgte Prozeduren (bitte ankreuzen):

(] Arterie (7] Aszitespunktion (] Endotracheale Intubation | [] Externe Kardioversion

[] Lumbalpunktion ] Pleurapunktion [} Maskenbeatmung ] Reanimation

[ Schrittmacher-Abfrage [[] Shaldon-Katheter [[] Systemische Thrombolyse | [ | Temporérer externer Pacer
[]zvK [[] Dauerkatheter [ isolierung Beatmungsdauer {n):

Weitere Prozeduren:

|
i Weiterbehandlungin . Tagen empfohlen {TJambulant bei Ihnen / [} ambulant in unserer %%wmléé
| MEDIZIN
| UNIVERSITATS TAT
| ambulant bei/in der/im stationdr: __GEQRG-AUGUST: UNNiz/E‘::ahme
5 . . .. ipfindre Notau
Mit Kollegialen GruBen Seu74 572 P lnte!::ﬁ;;’m str. 40, D-37075 Gottingen

51/ 39-8605

" 6"{SCOW ?L-US 4 76 Aot o 52 " o

Dr. med. S« & &

50
Datum: ,/(O_ : /(’( . _/(((Uhrzeil: /[?/ Klinik: (N/\“ . Tolefon-Nr. (05651) 39- _.. _

Behandlungsbericht TN, Version 11/2013

Artikel-Nr. 4003103. Medizin. Klinik
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fie erteilten Einwilligungserklarungen kénnen jederzeit ohne Angaben von Grinden ganz oder teilweise widerrufen
qr_den. Werden die Einwilligungserkiarungen nicht erteilt oder widerrufen, so hat dies keine Auswirkungen auf die
serandlung in der Universitatsmedizin Gottingen. Bitte adressieren Sie den Widerruf an: Prof. Dr. med. Philipp Str&-
bel, institut fur Pathologie, Telefon: 0551-39-6858, Fax: 0551-39-8627, Email: philipp.stroebel@med.uni—goettingen.de

FREEEE

i . .
‘ Meldungen an das Epidemiologische Krebsregister Niedersachsen (EKN)

[

; Das Gesetz lber das Epidemiologische Krebsregister Niedersachsen (GEKN) verpflichtet seit 2013 alle Arzte, die eine
Krebserkrankung oder einen gutartigen Hirntumor feststellen und behandeln, diese an die Vertrauensstelle des Epi-
* demiologischen Krebsregisters (EKN) zu melden. Die UMG arbeitet eng mit dem EKN zusammen und ist verpflichtet,
diese Meldungen durchzufuhren. Die Meldung umfasst Personendaten, das Diagnosedatum, die Diagnose, den histo-
logischen Befund, das erkrankte Organ, das Erkrankungsstadium sowie die Diagnosemethode und ggf. weitere Anga-

ben zur Therapie.

Die erkrankungsspezifischen Daten werden vom EKN in jedem Fall gespeichert, der Patient kann jedoch einer Spei-
cherung seiner Personendaten jederzeit ganz oder teilweise widersprechen, bzw. seine diesbezligliche Einwilligung
widerrufen. Werden die Einverstandniserklarungen nicht erteilt oder widerrufen, so hat dies keine Auswirkungen auf
die Behandlung in der Universitatsmedizin Géttingen. Der Widerspruch ist an das UniversitatsKrebszentrum der UMG,
Robert-Koch-Str. 40, 37075 Géttingen oder die Verirauensstelle des EKN, Andreaestr.7, 30159 Hannover zu richten.

mit meiner Unterschrift ausdriicklich ein, dass bei Vorliegen einer Tumorer-
Befunden auch die Personendaten an die Vertrauensstelle des Epidemiologi-
hsen (EKN) Ubermitteft und dort fiir die notwendige Dauer gespeichert wer-

Dies vorausgeschickt willige ich
.| krankung neben den erhobenen
" schen Krebsregisters Niedersac

ersitatsKrebszentrum der UMG (Tel.: 0551-39-9517; Robert-Koch-Str. 40,

Ausfihrliche Informationen kénnen im Univ
telle des EKN (Tel.: 4505-356; Andreaestr.7, 30159 Hannover) an-

37075 Gottingen) sowie direkt bei der Vertrauenss
gefordert werden.

DKV Deutsche Krankenvers.

== Habib W o Antragsteller (falls nicht mit Patient identisch)
== Rushda * 21.08.79 ¢ Name, Vorname:

== Hermann-Rein-Str. 7 : Geburtsdatum:

== D 37075 Gdttingen StraBe:

== 087800300 999999900 12.14 E PLZ, Wohnort

=— pat.Nr.: 1290310 8 CALL :

Fallnr.: 6951673 1

1 Der aufzunehmende Patient ist meine Ehefrau/mein Ehemann/mein Kind/

* Zusatzlich beantrage ich die nachstehend angekreuzten Wahlleistungen (gemanB dem derzeit guitigen Krankenhaus-
-entgeltgesetz) zu den in den Aligemeinen Vertragsbestimmungen (AVB) und im Krankenhausentgelttarif genannten

Bedingungen.

nein

C CcOo®

e

Unterbringung im 1-Bett-Zimmer ] A
Unterkunft und Verpflegung einer gesunden Begleitperson, deren Aufenthalt aus
therapeutischen Grinden nicht erforderlich ist*

Wabhlarztliche Leistungen (Chefarztbehandlung)*

*Bitte gesonderten Antrag ausfiilien und unférschreiben
fy b p

" Géttingen, den /g /0? /i/,(’// ,&Q%

G.{ '
RN ,j:{f" 2T AN
i / /4? . / X | /7
',;“-'; I_-r'Til._éuftrag t}/\ L/ 0 ('-;. / Y| /,r] //} X

Unterschrift des Mitarbeiters der UMGT___.—"" Unterschrift des Patienten bzw. seines Vertreters
{bei minderjahrigen Patienten des oder der Sorgeberechtigten)

Art.-Nr.: 4005499  Stand: 06.2014
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DIRECTORATE OF HIGHER EDUCATION |

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR. |

@[OM #091-9211025, 9211803, 9213009, 9210242 FAX # 091-921 0215
v (‘i /CA-V/Estt: Brancl/A-12/Ms Rushda Habib / Zoology  Dated Peshawar, thé;_ A :

To
The Special Secretary,
Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
Higher Education Department,
Peshawar.

Subject: ARRIVAL REPORT .

R/Sir, -

I am directed to refer 10 the subject noted above & to enclose herewith a
copy; of self explanatory applicatibﬁ\alongwith other connected documents in respect of
Ms Rushda Habib lecturer in Zoology Golvt:Girls. College, Sheikh Maltoogf%cﬁw :
- Diecessary action with the remarks that she was granted Ex-Pakistan leave w.e.f

01-09-2011 to 31-08-2013. Then she applied for further extension in Ex-Pakistan leave
for  02- years we.f 01-09-2013' to 30-06-2015 but her request was regretted by the .
gompetent Authority & she was informed accordingly on her available address vide this
(;fﬁcel letter No, 14514 dated 27-06-2014 with the direction to report for duty within

- 10-days, but she failed to do so. In addition public notice has been issued fNow shep
£ TepOrt fOT ity on 15705=20 TS A postinihs relevant SubjEct & sealeis [jing vacantar

{GGC Jandool Dty

The case may be considered as per rule.

‘ }
Qs
/ DY. DIRECFOR (FEMALE)

<
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> wecratary Highor Fducation

Subjecl. Arrival report

Pnad boen granied 2 years ex-Paxislar

=0t an application for extens

which wers oo and T was asked o report fo

Sy oy w,

atlached:, T eould not report for duty after oxplry of leave | was hosistah

and my Gall bladder was removed after along treatment | k¢

and have J“Cr dy iy

Jen my arrival report te Dir

A;:sély that disciniinary
ton department due 1o
and discipiinary proces:

avye my caresr Kindiy help ne »

{ two kids.
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Copy lo.

Oirector Hiq!w" Education Governmenit of Khybar Pakhiunkhwa e
S0 Celleges (Females) Government of Khyber Pakhliinkh
L 4.1:.nf..E'f:.1'nm3t‘1t(‘leparlman'
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Before the honorable Chief SecretarvGovernment of Khyvber Pakhtunlkhwa Peshawar

Subject: Review application for consideration of nv case for ex-Pakistan leave on compassionate

grounds and permission for my personal hearing before your cood office.

Respected Sir,

With due respect it is humbly submitted that the 1 ,Rushda Habib being M.Phil in
Zoology joined the higher education department “as lecturer in Zoology B.P.S 17 in the year
2008 through public service commission and have been performing my duties with hard work
honestly and wholeheartedly without any adverse remarks from my senijors. My service record
remained unblemished throughout.

That during my service 1 applied for ex-Pakistan.leave as my husband was already in

Germany in connection with his PhD studies under the Governmerit awarded Scholarship at the
Georg- August- University of Géttingen Germany. The ex-Pakistan Jeave so applicd was granted
and the NOC was also issued by the competent authority w.e.f 01.09.2013t0 31.08.2013
accordimgly.

That in order 1o make use best use of the already granted leave and avail the opportunity
of Improving my qualification, [ sought admission in the MS program of Géttingen University
Germany. in'the same faculty of Biodiversity ‘and ‘Ecology, where my husband was doing his
PhDD | pursued my course work which was to be completed within 2_yeaxs. Therefore | felt it
necessary being my foremost duty to immediately inform my departmﬁc‘-@;kista‘ﬁ about my
admission. Thus | requested for extension in my ex-Pakistan leave up to June 2015 for the Very
purpose. During this time my husband was also expected to complete his PhD and 1 informed my
department that [ will complete my MS and my husband will complete his PhD up to June 2015
and we will return to Pakistan to resume our duties.

That it was quite unfortunate-that some pregnancy complications developed in mine as a
| !

result of which T gave birth to a child through a surgeryin Klinikum Hospita] Gottingen
Germany. Post birth complications increased coupled with Pancreatitis, partial failure of major

alimentary canal organs coupled with the development of stones in my Gall bladder. The doctors
advised me t¢ stay in Germany and complete my treatment. After a long treatment the doctors
finally made another surgery and removed Gall bladder from my body and also suggested me to

take cbmplclevbed rest being unable to undertake long journey (complete medical record already .
submitted to DHE and Secretary higher education along with my- arrival/joining report). Due o’

my adverse medical condition and constant shiftings between my place of residence and hospital
I could not submit my medical record to Director Higher education,hoping that once my

treatment 1s complete and | recover, 1 will send the complete medical record to my department
back in Pakistan,

That ncither 1 received an& mtimation  from  my department in Pakistan regarding
sanction/rejection of my last application in ex-Pakistan leave nor any show cause notice/ charge
sheet whatsoever was received by me in respect of the disciplinary action initiated by the
department against me despite the fact that department knew very well that I was in Gottingen
Crty. Germany. It is worth mentioning that although in my previous applications submitted to the
department, the address of mine as well as my husband, where we were getting education, was

O




)

ery much available with the department, yet no commuriication was never ever made by the
department at my address in Germany. During this period neither any notice nor any intimation
whatsoever were received by me about initiation of disciplinary action by the department against
me ‘

That as soon as 1 felt some recovery in my health and came into the position of travelling
to proceed back to Pakistan, T immediately came back to Pakistan and on my personal inquiry it
revealed that disciplinary action against me, on the basis of willful absence from duty is under
process.| have returned to Pakistan and already submitted my joining/ arrival report to Director
Higher Education on 15.05.2015. The Director higher education verbally intimated me that
disciplinary proceedings have already been initiated against" you in the hig’hér education
department and a major penalty of removal from service is under consideration I therefore rushed
to Secretary higher education. ' '

Accordingly, I reported to the Secretary higher education and explained the actual facts
of my absence from duty,which were quite beyond my control. The honorable secretary
informed me about the disciplinary case pending upon adjudication with the Chief Secretary
where at this stage review application may be preferred. Hence I.am submitting a review
application at your kind office. Y)(gur Tonor is humbly requestgd tolkindly observe from the
above explanation that firstly, 1 did Temain absent from duty willfully; secondly no intimation in -
respect of-disciplinary action or issuance of show cause notice/charge sheet with regard to the

. alleged charge was ever conveyed to me, thirdly no opportunity as per law has since been

provided to me to defend my case & explain my position and finally the circumstances as
claborated above were totally beyond my control because of serious complications in pregnancy
and 'subsequent surgeries of my Gall bladder which was totally removed from my body to save
my life. '

It is therefore most humbly -and earnestly requested that my instant application may

" kindly be accepted and my case mav please be reviewed after personal hearing and 1 may be
, Y ¥ -

allowed to resume my duties according to law and rules as a very special case specifically on
compassionate grounds. | am an ill woman and a mother of two kids. ' , '
Kihdly give me a chance of hearing on any conve'nienf'.date and time so that I should
come to your office with all the record of my stay abroad and explain my position. Then
whatever decision you make regarding my case but at least give me a chance to explain my
position 1o you. '
b “Thanking you in anticipation

Lecturer in Zoology
G.G.D C Sheikh Maltoon Mardan

Copy to: .
I _~8Secretary Education Governiment of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
‘2. Personal file




The Secretary Higher Education
-Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar

» Subject: - Requeétfortakinqofcharqe

Respected S;ir,

The phiéf Secretary “has been kind enough and assured us in person

(while meetiﬁg'him ijn his office), to grant me a chance of personal hearing regarding the

ongoing disciplinary action against me, on a date to be communicated later on. A copy of

the review application addressed to the Chief Secretary for persdnal hearing has already
been submitted to your kind office vide your office no 1745 dated 27.05.2015.

As | have already submitted my arrival report/ joining to Director higher education
on 15.05.2015 and also to your kind office on 19.05.2015. | request your honor to kindly

issue orders allowing me to take charge of my duties. -

Thanking you in anticipation

1
©

YoursTsipcerely (‘
/),\)
| W s

Mrs. Rushda Habib
Lecturer in Zoology
G.G.D. College Sheikh Maltun Mardan

Copy to:

1. Director Higher Education Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar
< Principal G.G.D.C Sheikh Maitoon Town Mardan -

3. Personal file
=
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The Secretary Higher Education
Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.

Subject: Request for maintaining statusquo in my case due to personal hearing
with the honorable Chief Secretary , |‘

.

Respected Sir, RE

g [ C

In a personal meeting with the honorable Chief Secretary | have mformed the Chief
Secretary of my arrival back from Germany and that | have' already submitted my arrival /
joining to Director Higher Education dated 15-,05-2015 (Arnyal report already su!bmltted to
your office dated 19-05-2015. ! B A

| i
|

| ;

The honorable Chief Secretary was kmd enough in verbally assuring to grant me a
chance of personal hearing on a date to be commumcated wnthln a week. My appeal
application for personal hearmg is under conS|deratlon at the Chief Secretary offlce A Copy of
the appeal for personal hearing addressed to the Chlef Secretary has already been submitted
to your kind office. a \ ‘

* ;
| therefore, request you to kindly stop any|further action in my dlsmphnary actlon case

till my person hearing with the Chief Secretary is over

Thanking you in anticipation ‘

Best Regards
o . £
. Your Singgrely o

Mrs. Rushda Habib
Lecturer in Zoology

G.G.D.College Sheikh Maltoon Mardan

Copy to:
Personal file




GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
HIGHER EDUCATION, ARCHIVES & o

1

2y

Dated Peshawar{04™ Jung; 20157 )

t

NOTIFICATION

No. SO(C-III)HE/1-2/09/Rushda Hablbl The Competent Authorlty is
pleased to remove Ms. Rushda Habib, Lecturer in Zoology (BPS-17), Govt. Girls

Degree College, Sheikh Maltoon, Mardan from .Government service with

immediate effect due to her willful absence from duties. The absence period - :

w.e.f 01-09- 2013*‘Ellrdate may be treated as unauthorrzed absence from duty -
 ————n, - .

(without pay). : : .
INTOT? —é—o
{yn\/ﬁ«(
9 had adreﬂ//y sutmitted 7 A
n,wéw/qb/wy [duc,q,{e«( oy, /)’5‘75 ?'/4{/)
? (acvedary H E Zx s
SECRETARY TO
GOVT. OF KHYBER PAKHTUI\KHWA
HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

Endst: No. & Date Even

Copy forwarded to the:- i i | o
Secretary Establishment &Admmlstratron Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. B
Director, Higher Education, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar '
Principal, Govt. Girls Degree College, Shelkh Maltoon Mardan o
District Accounts Officer, Mardan. i : C ’;‘ R ;.E_:i""
Lady Concerned, 1 3 ' L
Postal Address: Rushda Habib, D/O Hdblb Ur Rahman House # R- 239 t:|d L
Gah Attock. 1 A

l
1
i .
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LIBRARIES DEPARTMENT Amﬁ&ﬁ-» L.
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. E&f ¢ the Honorablc Chlcf Mlmster (,ovcrnmcnt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa P

eshawar
&J/ o

SubJect APPEAL AGAINST THE NOTIFICATIONNO. SO (C-I1I) HE/I -2/09/ RUSHDA
HABIB Dated 04" June, 2015.

[d

o @ \Bespected Sir,
SO

Yol P
e ol

With due respect it is hereby stated I prefer to submit my appeal against the above
- notlﬁcatlon on the following grounds.

)
TADY ieeenes

Brief history of the Case:

I was working as lecturer of Zoology (BPS-17) at Sheikh Maltoon Girls Degree College
Mardan. My Appointment was made through a Public Service Commission in the years 2005.

I'have 10 years of unblemished service in the Higher Education Department.

That my husband was doing his PhD in Climate Dynamics and Environmental Biology
under the Government awarded Scholarship at the Georg- August- University of Géttingen
Germany in the year 201.1. I was granted ex-Pakistan leave (without pay) along with NOC by the
Secretary Higher Education Government of ‘Khyber Pakhtunkhwa w.e.f 01.09.2011 to
31.08.2013 vide NO. SO (FC) HE /1-2/09/Rushda Habib dated 11™ October. 2011 and

resultantly [ moved to Germany to pursue studies in the field of my interest while staying with

my Husband.

i thereafter got admission in the MS program of Géttingen University Germany, in the

same faculty of Biodiversity and Ecology, where my husband was doing his PhD I accordingly

mformed my department about my admission.

-

But during the course of my study,  came across some serious pregnancy complications

and was hospitalized and passed through a surgery in Klinikum Hospital Géttingen Germany.

2 e g poenee
ad g g’:’ ) &) .
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Posﬂ)irth complications increased coupled with Pancreatitis, partial failure of major alimentary

. canal organs al(:)ng with the development of stones in my Gall bladder. The doctors advised me

complete bed rést. After a long treatment,] again passed through another surgery and the Gall
bladder was removed from my body. | was again advised by the doctors to take complete bed

rest (Copy of the complete medical record is attached herewith).

| submitted my application for extension of leave up to June 2015 on the basis of the
above grounds. In the meantime, my husband was at the verge of completing his PhD studies and
I informed my department that after completion of studies we would return to Pakistan to resume

our duties till June 2015.But I received no response in this regard from the concerned quarters.

‘That as soon as ] made some recovery in my health, I immediately rushed to proceed back to

Pakistan to join my duty before my scheduled time. I came to Government Girls Degree College
Sheikh Maltoon Mardan to submit my joining/ arrival report to the Prinéipal of the College and”
the Director Higher Education on 15.05.2015 and 16.05.2015 (copy attached) respectively. But
the Director Higher Education verbally informed me that disciplinary proceedings against you
are underway.! thereafter rushed to the secretary Higher Education to submit my joining/arrival

report on 19.05.2015 and my arrival report was accordingly accepted (Copy attached).

But 20 days after the acceptance of my joining, one of my relative telephonically
informed me that I have been removed from service after which my husband rushed to the office
of the Secret;dry Higher Education to know the facts of the case. The section officer colleges
(females) handed over a copy of a short notification of my removal from service on 05.06.2015

(Copy attached).

Grounds of Appeal

1. It is submitted that the major penalty of removal from service imposed upon me is in
violation of the principal of natural justice. The major penalty of removal from service
without following the due course of law is against all norms of justice and fair play and

also in violation of the fundamental rights enshrined in the constitution of the Islamic

republic of Pakistan.

o
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It is submitted that I have not been provided an opportunity to prove my sélf innocent as
per law rather an exparte decision has been madeé against me imposing the major penalty
of removal hom service. It is against the principle of justice because no one can be
condcmned as per law until proved otherwise. In the absence of personal haarmg the said
notlllcatlon is liable to be set aside and be declared null and void. ;
It is submltted that the mentioned notification is against the law of the land I have not
been pr0v1ded the opportunity to defend my case.l have neither recenved any Show Cause
Notice/ Charge sheet/ level of allegations nor any correspondence in this regard.

It is also pertinent to submit here that I was not provided the opportunity of personal
hearing before imposing the major penalty of' Removal from Service. This is an utter
violation of all norms of justice. It is an accepted and mandatory principle that no person
can be punished unheard. Therefore the notification is against the rules.

It is submitted that the said notification is defective on all grounds. No cogent reasons
have been given for imposing the major penalty. No relevant rules have been quoted
accordingly. The said notification is therefore arbitrary, illegal, unlawful and based on
malafied intentions as no inquiry whatsoever has been conducted and exparte action has
been taken against me.

That the major penalty has been imposed on the grounds of absence which was not

intentional rather it was due to unavoidable circumstances beyond my control. The fact of

- the matter is that 1 did not remain absent willfully, but I could not move due to

unavoidable medical grounds during which two major surgeries were made and the Gall
bladder was completely removed from my body to save my life (Complete medical
record attached).

That the period of my absence has also been treated as unauthorized absence from duty
without pay. 1 therefore have been punished twice which is a double jeopardy and against
the rules.

That the said notification is illogical and seli-contradictory because on one hand it states
that | ain absent from duty till 4" June 2015 while on the other hand my arrival/joining of
duty had already been accepted on 15",16" and 19" May,2015 respectively (Copies of
my _ioilling/arrfval report attached). My joining report had already been accepted 20 days

prior to the said notification, which means that the imposition of major penalty is

(S




. , unleiwﬁxl arbitrary, illegal and against the prmcnples of justice and fair play The fact of
the matter is lhat ['have been removed from service when | was on duty. It is simply
nothmg, but sheer violation of service rules as well as gross violation of the fundamental
rights Lnshlmed in the constitution of the Islamic republic of Pakistan. ;

9. The said notification is therefore defective on all accounts and therdore may Kindly be
set asldc in the interest of service, ' '

10. That the notification has been made in a very arbitrary manner and judicial hn’nd has not
been used in in‘lposing a major penalty. |

I It is respeclﬁ;liy prayed that the instant appeal may please be accepted and the
notification order dated 04"june. 2015 may kindly be set aside and | may please be

reinstated into service with all back/ consequennal benehts

[ shall always pray for your long life
Your Obediently s
(25 gt
Mrs.Ruhda Habib
Lecturer in Zoology
G.G.D.C Sheikh MaltoonMardan

Copy to:

1. PS to Chief Secretary Government of Khyber Paktunkhwa Peshawar

— 2. PS to Secretary Establishment Government of Khyber Paktunkhwa Peshawar
3. PS to Secretary Education Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar,
4. Director Higher Education Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.

5., Principal Government Girls Degree College Sheikh Maltoon Mardan

/ Personal file




WAKALAT NAMA

' : S

IN THE COURT OF ¢ LM!!-" Pal&l\oa.«\ l&k.u-u Genvia

Mvs. R ushds Hobib
Ex. L_(Lc Eu Yev ﬂq' '}-mftfyfa — Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

VERSUS
< .
U‘J“ Ct\.,‘.b l“ ™M ‘V\J/g{Q—v

1< th Lo Pa!n.h Lo (95\*_‘_‘,{&, ) Respondent(s)

IWe _wws. Ruahde Halih do hereby appoint
Mr. Khush Dil Khan, Advocate Supreme Court of Pakistan in the above
mentioned case, to do all or any of the following acts, deeds and things.

1. To appear, act and plead for me/us in the above mentioned case in
: this Court/Tribunal in which the same may be tried or heard and
any other proceedings arising out of or connected therewith.

2. To sign, verify and file or withdraw all proceedings, petitions,
appeals, affidavits and applications for compromise or withdrawal
or for submission to arbitration of the said case, or any other
documents, as may be deemed necessary or advisable by them for
the conduct, prosecution or defence of the said case at all its stages.

3. To receive payment of, and issue receipts for, all moneys that may
be or become due and payable to us during the course of _
proceedings.

AND hereby agree:-
a. That the Advocate(s) shall be entitled to withdraw from

the prosecution of the said case if the whole or any part
of the agreed fee remains unpaid.

In witness whereof I/We have signed this Wakalat Nama
hereunder, the contents of which have been/fead/e lained to

me/us and fully understood by me/us this

© Attested & Accepted by

Signatufe of Executants

Advocate,
| Supreme Court of Pakistan

9-B, Haroon Mansion
Khyber Bazar, Peshawar
Off: Tel: 091-2213445

auz
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12009.8 CM R 1121
[Supreme Court of ]Pakistaﬂ

Present: Iftikhar Muhammad Chaudl{ry, C.J.‘,Raja.'Fayyaz Ahmad and Ch. Ijaz Abmed, JJ
ZiA-UR-REHMAN----Petitioner " R co
Versus

DIVISIONAL SUPERITNENDENT, POSTAL SERVICES,l ABBOTTABAD and others----
Respendents ‘ S . . . :

Civil Petition No.404 of 2009, decided on 2211'(1 April, 2009.
(Against the judgraent, dated 271-121-2‘003"pass§‘dxby';th_e :Federal Sérv,igé Tribuhal, Islamabad, in
Appeal No.20(P)(C.S.)y of 2007): . < T : ' ' &t

’ . ST L N B . ‘:

(a) Civil service-—- T A o é
---‘-Departnieﬁtﬂ,app'eai;h-:'I:;ithita;fqibﬁa:éékppeﬁét¢3;éjxgﬁdfitygwéé;jﬁﬁﬁﬁ to,rdismiséjf'gimcebafred
‘appeal. s et e MR e T ST L —_—
::(b)“.Civii‘-:sefNitz%;é; IR |

----Leave---Merg, §ubx}ﬁ_i_siioﬁ*ﬁ’é6f§iap;1§i§@ﬁi[?@fé@gl@f@%@bx%@;uf;';c.’.iz}iil'§¥§§ﬁ9;hi‘§~glgpgrtm.ent: would
not mean that leave has béeﬁf~:gﬁga;;te.dféini~-l_1’ifs}5_§gxquri,~‘h{:'r :isi”djpj_tyfzbéjinﬁdt{t'O"epquire from the
department himself about the fate of his request for grant of leave. S

(c) Constitution of Pakistan (1973)-=

' Art, 212(3)--Service Tribunals. Act ,(LXX ‘oif.ﬁ;1.9,73);_.s..4--,-.fs¢rvice, Tribunal had given

findings of fact ‘agamst:’che-pctitior_ieraaﬁer }ré;aﬁpjrgisalipf;:cyidpgge_.}ahd, upheld the order, of the

department that his departmgntal.a’@eal wa,szg}ip.ieibamed;~ thetefore, appea before thg’gﬁéivice
Tribunal was not maiﬁtainable,e--.l?etitiqne'r~~thus, ‘had. challenged the yirés of the concurrent
orders of the department and impdgned‘j,u,dgmqnto‘,f the Service Tribunal through petition under,
Art.212(3) of the Constitution .and 'had failed -to-rdise.any -question of public importance---
Validity---Supreme Court, held; could not interfere, with the concurrent findings of fact arrived
at by the courts below while exercising powers under Art.212(3) of the Constitution in
circumstances---Principles. ‘ : a X ~

Y4
e

Iftikhar Ahmed Malik's case 2005 SCMR 806; Tabir Latifs case 2007 SCMR 15%;-Ch.

Muhammad Azim's case 1991 SCMR 255; Chairman P1A and others V. Nasim Malik PLD 1990
~SC 951 and Muhammad Aslam V. WAPDA and others 2007 SCMR 513 ref. -

(d) Service Tribunals Act. (]'.exx:df;l-973)---'~

j -=-S. 4-—-Ap§_eal toA-;Service';Tiiﬁunal;-aScopéa-'-.‘S“e:p“}-icé Tnbunal ha(i_no jurisdiction to convert
the penalty, while observing that appellate,auth_ority dismissed the ‘appeal of civil servant a3
time-barred. ' : :

Haider Hu;ssain, Adyocéte Supreme Cdurt : énd: M.S. Khattak, _Advocateeon;Record for

11/28/2012
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Fiitioner.

Nemo for Respondents.

ORDER

=

CH. JAZ AHMED J.---Zia-ur-Rehman, petltloner seeks leave to appeal against impugned
judgment, dated 27-12-2008 Whereby the learned Federal Service Tribunal, Islamabad, has
partly accepted his appeal by convertmg his dlsrmssal into removal from service.

2. Detailed facts have already been mentloned in the nnpugned judgment, however, necessary
#  facts out of which the present petition arises are that the petitioner was appointed as Postman
(BS-5) on 9-3-1999 initially on daily wages basis. Subsequently he .was regularized w.e.f.
1-8-2002. The petitioner absented -himself from duty from 14-11-2005 to 13-10-2006. The
competent authority sent show-cause notice-on account of his absence on 1-2-2006 which was
received back to the competent authority/respondent with the remarks that the addressee was
not available .at the given address. Subsequentlmshow-cause notice was published in the préss
on 16-2-2006. The petitioner did not enter appearance in response to the show-cause- notlce
before the competent authority.. Dlsclplmary proceedmgs were_finalized ex parte. agamst the
petitioner and he was disiissed from service vide order dated 29- 5-2006. Order of dismissal was. |
again sent on his permanent address ‘which ‘was also received back. The same Wwas also -
_published in ithe press -on 24-7-2006 but the -petitioner did. not.respend and did not. file
departmental appeal against .the dlsmlssal order within the prescrlbed périod. The petitioner
.filed departmental appeal before the appellate authority on 7-12- 2006 which was rejected as
time-barred vide order,. dated -24-1-2007., Petitioner,. being: aggneved filed, Service- Appeal

No.20(P)(C.S.) of 2007 on 12-2-2007 ‘before the: Federal Service Tribunal. The Service Tribunal o
partly accepted thc same vide nnpugned _]udgment dated 27-12- 2008, hence the present -
petition. - |J

3. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petmoner was involved in a criminal case

.4 which was registered under sections 10/16, Offence of Zina Ordinance, 1979 and under section

' 365, P.P.C. the petitioner was arrested in the said.case. He further urges that petitioner had
submitted an application for leave to the Divisional Superintendent on 14-11-2005 which’
according to him, was not forwarded to the competent authority, therefore, he was treated e
unauthorisedly absent from office. The petitioner was released on bail-in the said criminal case
on 11-10-2006. Thereaijcer the petitioner reported for duty -on 13-10-2006 when he had
received information orally that he was dismissed from service. The petitioner received the
dismissal order, dated 29-5-2006 on26-11-2007 and this aspect of the case was not considered
in its true perspective by.the learned Service Tribunal as well as the respondents. He further
maintains that it is the duty and obligation of the respondents to dec¢ide the application of the
petitioner with reasons in view of section 24-A of General Clauses Act, 1897. He further i Trges
that learned Service Tribunal had erred in law to non-suit the petitioner on techmcal gfound
without apphcatlon of mind.

4. We have given our anxious consideration to the contentions of the learned counsel of the
petitioner and had perused the record with his able assistance. The respondents had taken a
stand in comments filed before .the Serv1ce Tribunal that petitioner had- not submitted
- application for leave and the petitioner.was dismissed from service on account of wilful
absence and misappropriation of Government money with mala fide intention. The petitioner
had also taken a stand in para. 6 of the appeal before the Service Tribunal that local Postmaster,
Changala Gali, in collusion with the complainant Feroze had not submitted the application of
the petitioner,to the authority concerned. It is appropriate and proper to reproduce basic facts

(¥8)
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- ‘in chronological order to resolve the controversy in question as underi--

(i) Show-cause notice was issued and_dispatché.d on his perniaﬁent 'ﬁdd:éss on 1-2-2006.
(i) The said notic_e'Wa_s recﬁivéd back in office on 17-1-2006.

- (i) Show-cause. notice ‘was’ also -published in the Daily_]a-ng, .'Ré;waipindi and Daily
: 'Ittehad', Abbottabaid,’;,dated"16-1-2006. ’ .

- (iv) The petitidhqr failed 1o defend himself.
(i) The petitioner was dismissed from service vide Q‘rder, dated 29-5-2006. -
(vil) Dismissal order ‘was a,lsQii‘;clispatched on his permanent address which was received

‘back in the office on 1-6-2006. . - ¢

(viii) The said‘._dism;s'sﬂ:or@ef was also published in the Daily Jang, Rawalpindi, and the
Daily Sharnal, Abbottabad datcd'24=7¢2006_.5 L o ' :

s

(ix) It is penti_ﬂen{ to. mq:rit'ionihe're thi Et the '.re:sﬁqndgznts- had _-takén fhe aforesaid stanﬁ' in
reply to para.8: 5 B S S

(x) The pétitiéngr"did:.- not.deny ..the-!Saine i the speciﬁc words while filing rejoinder
before the Federal Service Tribunal. X -

(x1) The-‘peti‘-cioner filed ~.dépa;tmenfai 'appeai ;Sn 7-1:2-2(.)06v"which was thﬁe-bdrred and
~ was rejected vide order, dated 24-1-2007 in the following terms:-- -

"t is intimated that appeal is f;inie-bérréd. Therefore, cannot consider at this stage"

(xii) The petitioner ﬁled- appeal befofe the Service Tribunal ont 12-2-2007 which de;ided.

vide impugned judgment, dated 27-12-2008. The learned Service Tribunal had given
" finding inpara.7 as under:--- . o ‘ ' :

" As per settled law, ‘since the dcpa:rtmental appeal is time-barred, the instant appealwls
not competent pefore this Tribunal."” : ST

5_Tn case the foresaid facts ar® put in juxta posifion then it is crystal clear that the petitioner "

had filed departmental appeal after the prescribed period, therefore, the appellate authority was
justified to dismiss the same as time-barred. The petitioner admits his absence from duty on

account of his involvement in criminal case but he failed to substantiate the same by producing

'a convincing evidence to the extent that he .had submitted an application for leave befgreshe
~ respondents. Even otherwise it is well-settled principle of. law that mere submission . of

application for leave by an employee to his department would not mean that leave has‘been

- granted in his favour and he is duty bound to enquire from the department himself about the

fate of his request for grant of leave. In the case.in hand, the petitioner did not even bother 10
contact his departm‘ent_himself or through his agent to know as to whether leave has been
sanctioned or. not. Mere reading of the paragraph 7 of the impugned judgment clearly shows
that learned Service Tribunal had given findings of fact against the petitioner after reappraisal
of evidence and upheld the order of the respondents that his departmental appeal was
time-barred, therefore, appeal _before the Service Tribunal was not maintainable, meaning
thereby, that the petitioner had challenged the vires of the concurrent orders of the respondents
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and 1mpugned judgment. of the Tnbunal through this pet1t1on This Court cannot interfere with
. the ¢oncurrent findings of fact arrived at by the Courts below while exercising the power under

Arttcle 212(3) of the. Constitution as laid down by this Court in Iftikhar Ahmed Malik's case a
2005, SCMR 806 and Tahir Latif's case 2007 SCMR 152. It is settled. pr1nc1ple of law that
unal havmg findings of fact would not call for interference by this Court
as Jaw. laid down by this Court in Ch. Muhammad Azim's case 1991 SCMR 255. It, is settied.
that -when" appeal of the employee was time-barred before the appellate
al before the Tribunal was also not competent on that count in view of

the vanous pronouncements of this Court mcludmg the followmg Judgments -

prmmple of law.

(1) Chan‘man PIA and others v. Nasim Mahk PLD 1990 SC 951 (2) Muhammad .Aslam
v. WAPDA and. others 2007 SCMR 513. . '

faﬂed to raise any quest1on of pubho importance in the

Even othervsnse the petlttoner has-
Article 212(3) of the Constttutxon

present case as contemplated under

re that learned Service Trtbunal has converted the penalty of -

6. It is pertment to mentton he
dismissal into- removal on sympathetlc grounds keepmg in view young age of the pet1t1oner 4as 18
evident from paras g and 9 of the impugned judgment. As the respondent had not filed petition

qua the said conversion ‘of punishment before his Court, therefore, we do not disturb the same,
otherwise, -learned Service Tribunal has no jurisdiction to ‘convert the penalty while observing
that appeliate. authority. dismissed- the appeal of the petitioner as ttme—barred hence, appeal

before the Serv1ce Tribunal was not eompetent

7. 1n. v1ew or. what has been d1scussed above, we- do not ﬁnd any merit in this petition "and:the .

same is d1sm1ssed Leave refused.

M.B A./Z-2/SC Petition dismissed.

e
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NOURABLE KH PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR.
Appeal N 201

Ms. Rushda Habib........oocooooueimmrrreerreenns iR AR ARt st Appellant

Secretary Higher Education & others......cnonnommnionn denrreseermsrrsanene Respondents.

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS:-
Respectfully Sheweth:-

1.
2
3
4,
5
REP

1.
2.

(‘%

o, 3
-;:l 4

:
.

i
t
t

That the appellant has got no locus standi/ cause of action to file the instant appeal.

. That the appeal in hand is badly time barred.

. That the Hon'able Tribunal lacks jurisdiction to entertain the instant appeal.

That the appellant has not come to the Tribunal with clean hands.

. That the appellant has concealed material facts from the Hon’able Tribunal.

ACTS:-

Pertains to record. Need no comments.
Pertams to record e .

Correct to the extent that appellant applied for extension of leave for higher stud1es
but as per rules the appellan‘t-was required to obtam NOC for studying abroad which
she did not do so. Furthermore, the appellant application for extension of leave from
1/9/1i5 was regretted and she was informed through serval letters to resume her
duties (Annexure-A, B). |

Incorrect. As the appellant application for éxtension of leave was regretted,
therefore, she was informed through several letters (Annexure C, D, E, F) to resume
duty. Moreover, she did not apply to obtain NOC for hlgher stuclle§ in abroad.
Furthermore, the appellant has not submitted any application for medleal leave.
Incorrect. The appellant has not submitted any application for medical leave. The
appellant was informed through serval letters and notices to resume duties but the
appellant paid no heed. The Competent Authority after fulfilliné all the formalitiee of
publication of absence notices (Annexure- G, H, [}, removed the appellant for willful
absence from her duty from 01/09/2013 to 04/06/2015 (Annexure-]). Therefore,
her arrival report after lapse of time was not accepted.

Incorrect. The appellant was informed through several notices to resume duty as
mentioned in preceeding paras but she did not bothered to reply nor appeared in
person. As far as her applications are concerned they were time barred.

Incorrect. The competent authority, after fulfilling all codal/legal formalities,

removed the appellant on the basis of her willful absence from duty.




OUND

a) Not admittable, the appellant was required to show cause for her absence from

' ‘ duty which she failed within reasonable time.

? b) Incorrect. The appellant remajned absent from duty, despite of the fact that her
application for extension of leave was regretted. Furthermore, her arrival report
was not accepted due to lapse of time. She was required to be appeared in person
within 15 days after the publication of ébsence notice in newspaper but she failed
to do so. Therefore, her arrival report, dated 16/05/2015 was time barred.

¢) Not admittable. All legal/ codal formalities have been fulfilled by the competent
authority.

d) Incorrect. The appellant is trying to conceal material facts from the Hon’able
Tribunal as the appellant was informed properly through serval notices for
resumption of duty but she failed to reply nor appeared in person.

e) Incorrect. As far as her arrival report is concerned it was not accepted due to lapse
of reasonable time. Furthermore, the competent authority is justified in taking
disciplinary action against the appellant for her willful absence from duty.

f) Incorrect. The appellant remained absent from 01/09/2013 till 04/06/2015
without any sanctioned leave and despite of serval notices, she failed to explain her

- position, therefore, she was rightly removed from service according to E&D Rules.

g) Incorrect. The removal order was passed according to E&D Rules i.e. removal from
service for willful absence. No right has been violated.

h) Incorrect. The departmental appeal of the appellant was regretted due to her
failure to appear within reasonable time. The appellant was rightly removed from

service according to E&D rules (Annexure-K).

PRA S:-
It is therefore, humbly prayed that the appeal is not maintainable as it is based

on misconception hence the appeal may graciously be dismissed.

Secretarﬂlgg E/;ﬁcanon—f)epartment fﬂ%:m
h

Khyber Pakhtunkbwa Re Responiient No.1 yber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar Respondent No.2
/

~
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MS. RUShda Habib...ccreecccrsscncnnesnssnnssssssessssssssssssssssssissssss msessssesssssssssssresss Appellant
VERSUS | j
{
Secretary Higher Education & others.... o, JRR Respondents. !
AFFIDAVIT

I Irfan Ullah khan Assistant Director Litigation Higher Education Department do
hereby declare and affirm on oath that the contents of Para Wise Comments are correct to
the best of my knowledge and belief and that nothing has been concealed from this

Hon’able Court. -

_rﬂsaoum tely
30[3 301

Deponent
CNIC No.11101-6409112-3
Identify by




Office of the Principal
GGDC Sheikh Maltoon Mardan

No_ 3 <] _ Dated 2 _/ Q’Zgz

To ‘

" Mrs.Rushda Habib

Lecturer in Zoology - ‘

GGDC Sllelkllﬁ/llaal;?fﬁjlt/lgfid;l}; -39 £a TMTV/ A Bock | b{g[{.

Permanent Addres@f/r‘zhg}wtﬁu Hal L": N / [ Eft-{’c»«:vﬁi/ rgw{ V‘M"?“ Q 4 {‘C;Ud'ﬂ . 5
‘ ' / ] o "\—-Mﬂ-' .

. Subject: Report for duty/ Extension on Ex-Pakistan leave w.e.f01/9/2013 to 31/ 12/201g__

Memo:

Reference Director of Higher Education KPK office 'seIf—explanatory letter
bearing No, 1,5584/CA-H/Estt:Branch/A-12/Rushda Habib/Zoology dated 20/8/2013
regarding the subject matter (attached herewith for strict compliance ).

You are directed to report for duty within 15 days of the receipt of this letter
failing which disciplinary action under the relevant rules will be initiated against you by
“the competent authority. ‘

Principal
¢. GGDC Sheikh Maltoon
Mardan A

EndsttNo % %

Copy to the: : ‘
i 1 .Director of Higher Education Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar with reference to his
office No. noted above with the remarks that the extension of leave application has not
been forwarded from this office ( copy of letter in thig connection issued by this office is
attached for your perusal and further necessary action please.

.

Principal
< GGDC Sheikh Maltoon
Mardan .




DIRECTORATE OF HIGHER EDUCATION

- KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR.
 PHONE #091-9211025, 9211803, 9213009, 9210242 Fx 091-9210215

Ms. Rushda Habib

Lecturer in Zoology,

D/O Habib Ur Rehman

House No R-239 Eid Gah Attock.

Subject: "EXTENSION IN EX- PAKISTAN LEAVE W.E.F 01-06-2015,
Memq:

' [ am directed to refer to your letter dated 12/09/2014 on the subject
noted above and ask you to provide copy of NOC for higher studies.

| o
, b

a/é DY. DIQEL(:TO/R (FEMALE)

Endst: No‘.;dkg\o:} Z)/

.9 o S : ) . . .
NO. . ‘D'/ S } /CA-V/Estt: Branch/A-12/Ms Rashda Habib/ Zoology  Dated Peshawar, the‘;b('(«'z {o ’;2014

¢

b Copy of the above is forwarded to the Principal Govt: Girls Degree
f_ “College, Sheikh Maltoon, Mardan to direct the lady concerned accordingly.
' A
L - ‘@/ ( DY.DIRECTOR (FEMALE)
E: /DDF/Documents-03.PTM etc leaves 43 ]

C— . =
R
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. /
Office of the Principal
GGDC Sheikh Maltoon Mardan

o ' ‘ No dated 2 [tof2013,
‘To :

Ms.Rushda Habib
Lecturer in Zoology.
GGDC Sheikh Maltoon Mardan.

- Permanent Address: Rushda Habib R-239 Eid Gah Attock.

Subject: Report for duty/Extension of Ex-Pakistan leave w.e.f01/09/2013 to 31/ 12/201%

Memo:
Reference this Office No.307 dated 2/9/2013 (Copy enclosed) where in you were
directed to report for duty with in 15 days of the receipt of the aforesaid letter.
. However, despite the lapse of the stipulated period, you have failed to attend this
-0 college for your official duty. You have neither made any contact except your extension
Ji2 7 of Ex-Pakistan leave application dated 22/8/2013 (Copy attached).

. ' It is once again reminded that the Director Higher Education Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar vide his office letter bearing No. 15584 dated 20/8/2013 (already
intimated to you ) has turned down your extension of Ex-Pakistanleave application on
grounds mentioned therein, | .

You are therefore, once again directed to immediately report for duty in your

own interest , failing which disciplinary action will be initiated against you through
competent authority. ‘

o4 W

Principal %
i , GGDC Sheikh Maltoon : :
Mardan.

Endst:No BSé

Copy for information to the:

Director Higher Education Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar w/r to his Offide No. 15584
dated 20/8/2013.

Jaw
Principal
GGDC Sheikh Maltoon
Mardan,




GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA F
HIGHER EDUCATION, ARCHIVES & : /
' LIBRARIES DEPARTMENT :

No.SO(C-ITT) HE/1:2/09/Rushda Habib/ / [24 205
Dated: Peshawar: 13-03-2014 :

'Ms Rushda Habib,
Lecturer in Zoology Govt. Girls Degree College,
Sheikh Maltoon Mardan

'Subject: . - Extension in Ex-Pakistan Leave w.e.f. 01-09-2013 to  31-12:2015

S I am directed to refer to your appllcatlon dated: 19 09- 2013 on the subject
; 'V:"noted above and to state that your case for extension of two years Ex-Pakistan leave

(without pay) was sent to Finance Department and regrets its inability to accede the
request of this department.

SECTION OFFICER (C-III)
Endst: No. & Date of Even '

Copy of &he/bove is forwarded to Directorate of Higher Education Peshawar for
information with the request to inform lady officer on home address. If she fails to report
for duty, then disciplinary action may be initiated against the officer.

SECTION OFFICER (C-III)




/7/?&4/01 See /s oﬂ/gn;%%;: gp_zj

- DIRECTORATE OF HIGHER EDUCATION

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR.
- PHONE #091-921 1025, 9211803, 9213009, 9210242 FAX # 091-9210215

. NO. \ L\S /CA V/Estt Branch/A- 12/Ms Rushda Hablb/zoology Dated Peshawar, the 7 /2014

To
Ms.Rushda Habib
Lecturer in Zoology
D/o Habib Ur Rahman, House # R-239 Eid gah Attock,
Subject: EXTENSION IN EX-PAKISTAN LEAVE W.E.F 1/9/2013 TO 31/12/2015

_ I am directed to refer to the Provincial Govt: letter No. Section Officer *
A(Colleges— IIT) HE/1-2/09/Rushda Habib dated 13-03-2014 wherein he stated that your case \
' | _ ‘fbr' extension of two years Ex- Pakistan leave (without pay) was sent to Finance Department
o & regrets its 1nab111ty to accede the request of this Department i
You -are hereby directed to assume your duty within 10 days after/-
receipt of this letter, failing which dlsc1phnary action will be initiated against you under E &D

Rules, 2011.

b/

DY.DIRECTOR ESTABLISHMENT (F)

NUAN

Endst: No.

Copy of the above is forwarded to the:

- 1). Section Officer (Colleges-11I) Higher Education Department w/r to your letter No. and dated
noted above.

2). Principal Govt Girls Degree College Shaikh Maltoon (Mardan) for necessary action.

1
()/‘,LL/‘ ey

@( .DIRECTOR ESTABLISHMENT )

LAl SRS ETN AY e K SRR ]




ered  DIRECTORATE OF HIGHER EDUCATION

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR.
THONE #091-9211025, 9211803, 9213009, 9210242 FAX # 091-9210215

2’ %}14

NO. \ % §7j /CA-V/Estt: Branch/A-12/Ms.Rushda Habib/zoology Dated Peshawar, the

To

Ms.Rushda Habib
Lecturer in Zoology
D/o Habib Ur Rahman, House # R-239 Eid gah Attock,

Subject: EXTENSION IN EX-PAKISTAN LEAVE W.E.F 1/9/2013 TO 31/12/2015

i I am directed to refer to this office letter No. 14514 dated 27-06-2014 and the
' Provmcxal Govt: letter No. Section Officer (Colleges- III) HE/1-2/09/Rushda Habib dated

i
{l

Lo s

©"13-03-2014 wherein he stated that your case for extension of two years Ex- Pakistan leave

(without pay) was sent to Finance Department & regrets its inability to accede the request of
this Department. -

You are hereby again directed to assume your duty within 10-days after

receipt of this letter, failing which disciplinary action will be initiated against you under E &D
Rules, 2011.

DY.DIRECTOK ESTABLISHMENT (F)
1 257098 |
Endst: No. ! %

Copy of the above is forwarded to the:

| 1). Section Officer (Colleges- -III) Higher Education Department w/r to your letter No. and dated
| noted above.

2). Principal Govt Girls Degree College Shaikh Maltoon (Mardan) for nec-essary action,

ubir
P DY.D]REC?OR’ESTABLISHMENT F)

E: /DDF/Documents-02. TMDE.leave etc . 100 §




Olfice of the Principal
GGDC Sheikh Maltoon Mardan

No._ __ Dawd /4 [9] 20[.17

' Ms.Rushda Fabib
S Lecturerin Zoology _
DO Habib Uiy Rehman. House # R-239 I51d Gah Atloek,

Subjeet: Extension in Ex-Pakistan leave w.e. 1/9/2013 10 3 1712/2013.

Memao: :
Reference Directorate of Higher Fducation KNhyber Pakhtunkhwa P
I8STICA-V: Braneh/A-12/Ms. Rushda Habib/Zoalogy dated 2/9/2014
youand copy thercof endorsed to this office.
As per directives contained in para No.2 of the aforesaid me
directed to immediately resume your duty at this colleve.

- 9.
~ Principal

aGnC Sheikh-Malioon
Mardan

eshawar No.
addressed to

morandum. you are

Endst:No 5 93

Copy to the: »

g LSO ¢ Colleges-111) Higher Edueation Department Civil Seeretariat Peshawar,
I /2.I)ircclor [igher Education Khyber Pakhtunkbhwa Peshawar,

-7 Principe

GGDC Sheikh 4z_|lt<mn
Mardan




ABSENCE NOTICE.

You Ms. Rushda Habib, lecturer in Zoology, Govt: Girls Degree College Sheikh
Maltoon,( Mardan) were granted Ex-Pakistan leave (without pay ) w.e.f 01-09-2011 to
31-08-2013, You applied for extension in Ex-Pakistan leave (without Pay) for further
2-years w.e.f 01-09-2013 to 31-12-2015 but your request was not acceded to by the
Competent Authority and you were informed accordingly on your available addresses
vide Director Higher Education Khyber Pakhtunkhuwa letter No.1175 dated l23-05-2014
and letter No. 14514 dated 27-06- 2014 with the direction to report for duty within
10-days otherwise disciplinary action will be taken against you under E & D Rule, 2011,

but you failed to do so. -

- You are hereby directed in your own interest fhrough this absence notice to report
for duty within 15-days of the publication of this notice and explain the reason of your
willful absence from duties, failing which it will be presumed that you are not interested
in continuing your service and Ex-Parte action under E & D Rules, 2011 will be taken

against you, culminating in your dismissal from service.

-
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s
GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ' /\CK

HIGHER EDUCATION, ARCHIVES & / |
LIBRARIES DEPARTMENT -

Dated Peshawar, 04" June, 2015,

NOTI'FICATION | ' Sile—"+ I
No. SO(C III)HE[l 2[09[Rushda Habib/. The Competent Authorlty is
pleased to remove Ms. Rushda Habib, Lecturer in Zoology (BPS -17), Govt. Girls
Degree College, Sheikh Maltoon, Mardan “from Government. serwce ‘with

5 lmmedrate effect due to her erfuI absence from duties. The absence period- . -

wef 01 09 2013 till date may be treated as unauthorlzed absence from duty
(wrthout pay) ' '

SECRETARY TO '
GOVT. OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

-
=

Endst: No, & Date Even

- Copy forwarded to the:-

, 1. Secretary Establishment & Administration Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
, /,,2 Director, Higher Education, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.,

3. Prmcrpa! Govt. Girls Degree College, Sheikh Maltoon, Mardan

4. District Accounts Offi icer, Mardan.

5. Lady Concerned,

Postal Address: Rushda Habib, D/O Habib Ur Rahman, House # R-239 Eid
Gah Attock.

.‘y

Section Officer (Colleges-II1) |

cage f i

ADRry ¥ e ;MJM, ot
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DIRECTORATE OF HIGHER EDUCATION
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR,
PHONE #091-9211025, 9211803, 9213009, 9210242 FAX # 091-9210215

a\ L] b |
NO. b __/CA-V/Estt: Branch/A-12/Ms.Rushda Habib/Zoology Dated Peshawar, the 2015

To . : | '

The Special Secretary,

Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa;

Higher Education Department,
. Peshawar.

Subject: APPEAL AGAINST THE NOTIFICTION NO.SO(C-IIIVHE/
1-2/09/RUSHDA HABIB DATED 04" JUNE 2015.

R/Sir,

I am directed to refer to your letter No.SO(C-III)/HE/1-2/09/Rushda
Habib/1044 dated 19.08.2015 on the subject cited above and to submit the Para-wise

comments on the appeal of Ms.Rushda Habib Ex-Lecturer in Zoology GGDC, Sheikh
Maltoon Mardan.

Facts :-

Consequent upon the recommendation of Public Service Commission the
lady officer was appointed as lecturer in Zoology vide Provincial Govt. Notification
No.SO (FC) HE/1-2/08 (Vol-IV)/Recruitment dated 27.05.2008. The Principal GGDC,
Sheikh Maltoon Mardan forwarded her request for grant of Extra ordinary leave (without
pay) for 02 years w.e.f 01.09.2011 to 31.08.2013 vide letter No.275 dated 13.09.2011.
Her request for grant of Ex-Pakistan leave was honored by Competent Authority vide
Notification No.SO (FC) HE/1-2/09/Rushda Habib dated 11.10.2011. The lady requested
for extension in Ex-Pakistan leave w.e.f. 01/09/2013 to 31/12/2015. Her request was

regretted and the Principal was asked to inform the lady accordingly vide letter No.
15584 dated 20-08-2013 (Copy enclosed).
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'GROUND OF DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL.

1)

2)-

.3)

4)
5)

6)

7)

8)

She remained absent from duty for long time: Her request for extension in Ex-
Pakistan leave w.e.f. 1/9/2013 to 31/12/2015 was sent to Provincial Government vide
letter No. 24047 dated 28-1 1-2013(Copy enclosed) with factual position and the same
was again regretted by finance Department. The lady was directed by Section
Officer(C-III) to report for duty and if she fails to report for duty, then disciplinary
action may be initiated against her vide letter No.SO(C-III) HE/ 1-2/09/Rushda
Habib/1262-63 dated 13-03-2014 (copy enclosed). Number of letters was issued by
the Principal concerned at her available address with the instruction to report for duty
but she failed to do. She was removed from service by following step wise procedure
without violating any law, norms of Justice and fundamental rights given in the
constitution of Pakistan.

and half month on 16-04-2015 hence her claim that opportunity has not been
provided to prove herself innocent is proved false.

Opportunity was provided to defend her case (as mentioned in para-02) but she did-
not avail that opportunity or benefited herself from the opportunity concerned to
prove herself innocent. Correspondence has also been made several time on her
available address vide this office letter No.1 175, 14514 & 18573 dated 23.05.2014,
27.6.2014 & 02.09.2014 (copy enclosed). The Principal GGDC, Sheikh Maltoon also
issued several letter on her home address with the direction to report for duty.
Justification of Para-4 js provided in para-2 & 3.

Absentee for long time without approval of Competent Authority is the cogent reason
for composing the major penalty.

“According to her she was suffering from multiple medical problems that’s why she

remained absent. This office was unaware of her health problem. Being Govt.
employee she was bound to proceed her medical leave case well in time. However
she forwarded medical leave case to this office when absence notice was sent to
Provincial Govt. for further necessary action  (Removal from service).

Her absence was treated as unauthorized absence from duty without pay as her
request for Extension in Ex-Pakistan leave was not acceded by competent authority
and she was directed to report for duty through various letters as mentioned in para-
03. .

Arrival report was received to this office on 15.05.2015 and was forwarded to
Provincial Govt. vide letter No.12659 dated 22.05.2015. Her arrival report was not
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; accepted by Principal concerned hence her claims that she was removed from service

when she was on duty. Proved false / baseless.

9) Not admitted: The order dated 04.06.2015 i is issued by following step-w1se procedure
hence, not liable to be set aside.

10) All legal procedure under E & D rule 2011 was fully observed.

11) Not admitted. The appellant has rightly been penalized for irresponsible attitude.
Hence not liable to be set aside.

(s

¢J¢, DY. DIRECTOR (FEMALE)

e Yt .-
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SER\/TCE TRIBUNAL,

PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No. /0/5 | of 2015

Mrs. Rushda Habib,

Ex-Lecturer in Zoology
Government Girls Degree College
Sheikh Maltoon, Mardan

* Higher Education Department

- Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar...

- VERSUS

1.  The Chiéf Minister,
Province of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
Chief Ministers’ Secretariat, Peshawar.

-2 The Chief Secretary,
: Govermnment of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
Cwﬂ Secretariat, Peshawar.

- 3. The Semetary,
" Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
Higher Education Department,
" Civil Secretariat, Peshawar.

4 Direﬂctor of Higher Education,
Directorate of Higher Education
- Khyber P akhumkhwa, Peshawar...

A.H P Proving
gorvice Tribuns)

Blary No L2853
eaned LULILZL

Appellant

‘Respondents

APPEAL UNDER SECTION 4 OF KHYBER
PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT,
1974 AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ORDER
'DATED 462015 THEREBY APPELLANT WAS

REMOVED FROM SERVICE WITH IMMEDIATE :
EFFECT FOR THE REASON OF HER ALLEGED

ABSENCE FROM DUTY AGAINST WHICH SHE
- FILED DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL ON 9.6.2015

BEFORE THE RESPONDENT No. 1| UNDER
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Date of Order or other proceedings with signature of judge or Magistrate

order ' ' '

proceeding

S .
1 2 - 3

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL.
PESHAWAR.
APPEAL NO. 1015/2015
(Rushda Habib-vs- Chief Minister, Province of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
Chief Ministers Secretariat, Peshawar and others).
20.07.2016 JUDGMENT .
PIR BAKHSH SHAH . MEMBER:

Appellant with counsel (Mr. Khushdil Khan, Ad’vdcate)‘-and Mr.

Ziaullah, GP for respondents present.

2. Appointed on 27.05.2005 in the Education Department of Khyber

Pakhtunkhwa, the appellant was stated to be a lecturer of Zoology in the -

1 GGDC Sheikh Maltoon Mardan. Extra Ordinary Leave was granted to the

appellant for two yeérs w.e.f 01.09.2011 to 31.08.2013:. .'.Hér second
applicatidn for extension in leave for two years was regretted by the
respondents vide their order dated 02.09.2014 and -she was directed to
resume duty within ten days éf the receipt of -the above letter‘ofherwise she
will be proceeded against under Khybel; Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servants
(E&D)Rules 2011. She did not t‘i;‘_m_fil‘y put in appearance .and was

proceeded against. Consequently vide iﬁiﬁ‘ugned order dated 04.06.2015,

¢
N

the -'appéliant was removed from. service with immediate effect on the |~ -

ground of her willful absence from duty. Her departmental appeal dated

08. 06 2015 is stated to have not yet been decided, hence this appeal under

section-4 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tnbunal Act, 1974.

-
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Arguments heard and record perused.

4. Learned counsel for the appellant while narrating facts of the case
stated that one Farooq Jan, a Lecturer in the Abdul Wali Khan University,

Mardan is the husband of the appellant who was sent by Abdul Wali Khan

University, Mardan to Germany for PHD. The appellant was also abroad

with her husband. She, in order to improve her own education got

enrolment in Germany. Besides that, she also fell ill and underwent a
surgery. When got well, she returned to Pakistan, and pﬁt n arrivél report
but she also came to know that the disciplinary proceed{r:}gs ageﬁnst her
were in the final stages. That she also knocked doc;rs of the higher
authorities but in vain. On legal side the learned counsel for the appellant

argued that under Rule- 12 of the Civil Servants Revised Leave Rules 1981, |

the appellant had a right of extra ordmary leave for a perlod up to five

years. His second submission 1s that when she put in appearance and
submitted arrival report to the Director Higher Educatlon on 16 05.2015,
she should not have been removed from service under Rule-09 of the E&D

}Rules 2011. He also took the plea that the requirementé of service of |.

\,

J notices through régistered post as provided under Sec‘uon 26 of the
General Clauses Act were not fulfilled nor citation of the notlce 1n_ the |
Daily Mashriq and Daily AJJ can be counted as publication in the leading‘
news paper. The Jearned counsel for the appellant. further argued that
extension in extra ordinary leave was arbitrarly, unjustly and unjustly
regretted by the respondents. He also submitted that opportunity of defense
and personal hearing has not been provided to the appellant and thus the
appellant h’lS been wivtigly and-whimsically- removed _from_service. He

requested that the appellant may be reinstated into service w1th all back

"| benefits.




5. ‘This appeal was resisted by learned Government Pleader on behalf
of the Government by submitting that in pursuance of provision of Rule-
09,(ibid) the appellant was duly issued notices at her home address
followed by citation in the two daily news papets Daily Mashriq and Daily
AJ]l which are the leading news papers of the country. He also submitted
that the absence was quite wrlltul as the appellant fully knew that her
application for extension for leave has not been allowed and in order to
avoid disciplinary proceedings she had been asked to report for duty within
ten days. In this respect he referred the admission of the apﬁellant ma&e in
her appli‘cation dated 12.092014 addressed to the Princir-)a'.f' of GGDC

Sheikh Maltoon Mardan, copy of which is available on record. He further

argued that grant of leave is not a vested right of the civil servant but under | .

Section-22 of the Civil Servant Act, 1973, the same falls in the discretion

of the competent authority. He denied that refusal in extension in leave was
arbitrary or whrmsrcal decision. He also argued that absence of the
ﬁppelhm was willful and she was rightly proceeded under Rule-9 of the

E&D Ruls-2011 after observing all the codal formalities. He submitted that

the appeal may be dismissed. On support of his contentions, he referred to
2011 PLC (C.8)990, 2011 SCMR 1429 AND 2009 SCMR 1121. He

submitted that the appeal may be dismissed.

6. We have heard learned counsel for the appellant and learned GP for
the state at quite length and perused the record with their assistance.
According to Section-22 of the Civil Servant Act, 1973, grant of leave is
subject which falls in the discretion of the competent aurhority. According
to record, thé"ai}'jjj‘e‘llziht“was-wel-l-aware..that..rrerapplication irr extension for
{eave has been regretted by the competent authority end in case she failed
to agsume duty, dlscrphmry proceedings will be 1mt1ated ‘against her. The

record further reveals that she got enrolled in Germa Y, University only

e S AT e




two months prior to the expiry of her term of extra ordinary leave for two
years which in the opinion of the T ribunal was not an oppoi'tune time.
Appellant as Government Servant was also required to have asked for
NOC for such admission. Qimilarly, in case of her illness she should have

applied for leave on medical grounds which she has not done.

7. We _have carefully gone through Rule-9 of the E&i) Rules-2011.
Since absence of the appellant, in the stated situation was a seemingly
willful absence, therefore the department had no al;cernative but to take
action under the said ‘rule. On the record cOpy of the notices»'under que-9
issued to the appellant are available followed by citation in the daily news
paperé of Daily Mashriq(dated: 27.02.2015) and Daily AJJ(dated:

73.02.2015) which are the two leading Dews papers. According to the sa-id

Rule-9, since the appellant failed to submit arrival within the stipulated
period, therefore she was legally proceeded ex-Parte. The said‘ Rule-9
further states that its provision can be invoked even for an absence period |
of seven days. Absence of the appellant for two years was a valid ground
not to stop disciplinary proceedings against the appellant which were.'m '.che
~ /ﬁnal stage and required only a nod from the competent authority.
| According to Rule-5(1)AV) of t.hé E&D Rulés-2011, it was not reasonably
practicable for the respondents now to grant appellant opportunity of the
showing cause or personal hearing. In the light-of the foregoing discussion,
the Tribunal is of tl_xe view that departmental proceedings against the

| appellant are covered under the law.

-- g - When all the above stated, this cannot be denied that departmemal ,

personal hearing: can yet be availed by the appellant. This may also be

obsAerved that under sub:rule-fa of Rule-12 of the Civil Servants Revised

appeal of the appellant has not been decided in which an opportunit'y“df T

ellan

dents

. The
0.1

for
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leave rules-1981, the departmental authority is vested with powers to grant
retrospectively extra ordinary -ieave (without pay) in lieu of the absence
period. We therefore, deem it appropriate o remit the matt»er to the
1'esp01}dents with the directions to decide departmental appeal of the
appellant within a period of one month after receipt of this judgment. We
also direct that opportunity of personal hearing be also provided io the
appellant. The case is remitted to the respondents and the appeél 1s
disposed of accordingly. Parties are left to bearA their own cost. File be

consigned to the record room.

C
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EFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

. ’*‘-"'

. Service Appeal No 1015/2015

Ms. Rushda Habib.........cc.nn... e

" Versus

The Secretary Higher Education and others.......;.;....Réspondénté i

1. | Memo of Re]omder | . s
2. , :
G
., ~ Appellant
Through _ >
| hush Dil Khan -
vocate,

Supreme Court of Pakistan
.9-B, Haroon Mansion,

Khyber Bazar, Peshawar.

Cell # 091-2213445 ‘

Dated: _/3 /67 /2016
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Service Appeal No. 1015/2015

- Ms. Rushda Plab1b ................................................... Appellant

Versus :

The Secretary H1gher Education and others ................... Respondents

REJOINDER ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT IN RESPECT OF

REPLY/COMMENTS FILED BY RESPONDENTS NO. 2,3 & 4.

Respectfully Sheweth,

Preliminary Objections:

‘Preliminary objections raised by answering respondents are erroneous

and frivolous, so denied and the detailed replies thereof ére_ as under:-

L That appellant was not treated in accordance with law and rules

- on subject and unlawfully removed from service of which she -

- was aggrieved and rightly filed the present appeal.

1I. That the appeal is well within time. Impugned order passed on

04-06-2015 and departmental appeal filed on 08-06-2015 and
after expiry of . statutory penod of nlnety days she filed this

appeal within time.

III.  That the matter is pertaining to terms and conditions of service _- -

of appellant so she rightly ﬁled this appeal under Section 4 of
the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Serv1ce Tribunal Act, 1974.

IV. That appellant has genuine cause of action and ﬁled thlS appeal

after observing codal formalities.

~ B®¥ORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

.-’/
-/
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. - V. That appellant fairly: and rightly filed this appeal with clean

hands. .

Rejoinder to Reply of Facts:

1.

That the answering respondents have not furnished comments in
respect- of para No. 1 meaning thereby they have

admitted ‘theﬂ same. :

That the answering respondents have not furnished comments in
reépect of para No. 2 .meaning - thereby they have

admitted the same.
That the reply is incorrect and against the record so denied.
That the reply is incorrect and against the record so denied.

That the reply is incorrect so denied. Appellant has submitted
her arrival report on 16-05;2015 which was duly forwarded to
respondent No. 3 for necessary action but respondent No. 3 has
totaily ignored the same and passed the impugned 6rder in

illegal manner which is not sustainable.
That the reply is incorrect and evasive in nature so denied.

That the reply is incorrect so denied. The answering respondents
have not acted in accordance with law and passed the impugned -

order in harsh manner which is not sustainable under the law and .

~ liable to be set aside.

Rejoinder to Reply of Grounds:

A. That the reply is incorrect so denied. The alleged absence does

~ not fall in the definition of willful absence rather the same was

due to unavoidable circumstances.




That the reply is incorrect so denied. The arrival report as
submitted by the- appellant was neither obJected nor rejected for
any reason meamng by that was duly accepted by the authonty |

but respondent No. 2 & 3 acted in arbitrary manner and passed

. the impugned order in Slip shod manner.

That the reply is incorrect andvagainst'the record so denied.’

That the reply is incorrect. No notice was issued to appellant-

~ under proper address as provided by appellant.

~ That the replyis incorrect as. neither her arrival report was

objected nor rejected with cogent reasons. -

That the reply is incorrect. The impugned order is illegal being -

‘ Vlolatlve of principle of natural justice, havmg no legal effect

and l1able to be set aside.
That the reply is incorrect so denied.

That the departmental appeal of appellant was not rejected by
the appellate authonty The Annexure-K with the reply is the
comments  of Deputy Director (Female) address to

Spec1al Secretary Higher Education Peshawar which remamed

. without any action.

It is, therefore, humbly prayed that the reply of answering :

Respondents No. 2, 3 & 4 may graciously be rejected and the appeal as

prayed for may gracmusly be accepted with all back benefits.

‘Dated:

¢

/
°

I Appellant
 Through

Khus\l\DiI/Khan |

\Advocate,

: Pakistan
| Ro16.
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'KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR
No. 1178 /ST Dated 22 /77 2016
o -

The Sccretary,
Higher Education Department,
Peshawar.

Subject: - . JUDGMENT

Tam directed to forward herewitlh a certified copy of Judgement dated
20 .7 2016 passed by this Tribunal on the above subject for strict compliance.

Lncli Asabove A \

REGISTRAR
- KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
SERVICE TRIBUNAL
PESHAWAR.

-




KHYBER PAKHTUNKWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

No._ 1932 /ST Dated- 17 /11/ 2016
To . o
' The Secretary Higher Education,
Peshawar.
Subject:-  JUDGMENT

I am directed to forward herewitlh a certified copy of Judgement dated
15.11 .2016 passed by this Tribunal on the above subject for strict compliance.

Encl: As above

' RF;GISTgR
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

SERVICE TRIBUNAL
PESHAWAR.




